[Report 1941] / Medical Officer of Health, Oldham County Borough.

Contributors
Oldham (England). County Borough Council. nb2004302054

Publication/Creation
1941

Persistent URL
https://wellcomecollection.org/works/ervykcwt

License and attribution

You have permission to make copies of this work under a Creative Commons,
Attribution license.

This licence permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any
medium, provided the original author and source are credited. See the Legal
Code for further information.

Image source should be attributed as specified in the full catalogue record. If
no source is given the image should be attributed to Wellcome Collection.

Wellcome Collection

183 Euston Road

London NW1 2BE UK

T +44 (0)20 7611 8722

E library@wellcomecollection.org
https://wellcomecollection.org



http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/legalcode
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/legalcode







COUNTY BOROUGH OF OLDHAM

ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE

MEDICAL OFFICER OF
HEALTH

1941

(

John Worrall Lid., Oldlsan



Public Health Department,
Town Hall,
Oldham,

To the Chairman and Members of the Health Committee.
Mr. Chairman and Gentlemen,

I have the honour to present to you my sixth Annual Report on the
Health of Oldham and the work of the Public Health Department for the

vear 1941.

During the year the employment of married women in industry began
to assume considerable proportions, and the necessity for the adequate
care and supervision of the children of these mothers was recognised by
the Government; some form of Nursery provision for these children was
regarded as of increasing importance.

It was decided that the provision of Nurseries, which were to be
known as Wartime Nurseries, should be regarded as a wartime provision,
and the net approved expenditure of the Authority, after taking account
of the payments made by parents, which were 1/- per day or 1/6 per day
and night, would be repaid in full by the Ministry.

The Maternity and Child Welfare Committee, acting in accordance
with the wishes of the Ministry of Health and the Board of Education,
decided to establish three additional Wartime Nurseries for children of
the ages 2—5 years. By arrangement with the Parks and Education
Committees, sites were selected at Limeside and Derker for the erection of
pre-fabricated huts which were to be supplied by the Ministry of Health;
and at Greenacres, where existing premises connected with St. Anne'’s
School were to be adapted.

In June the Ministry of Health approved the taking over by the
Council of the Overens Street Day Nursery (which had formerly been
run on voluntary lines by the Oldham Day Nursery Committee) for the
duration of the war period as a Wartime Nursery, the cost to be re- .
imbursed by the Exchequer as for other Wartime Nurseries established
by the Council, the building and equipment to be loaned to the Council
by the Trustees of this nursery.



3

In July, Fernholme Wartime Nursery was opened by Mr. W.
Garnett, J.P., High Sheriff and Deputy Lieutenant of Lancashire. The
weather favoured the ceremony and the Nursery and grounds looked their
best. The Civil Defence Band conducted by Mr. Tommy Green, by kind
permission of the Controller (Mr. A. K. Mayall, O.B.E.), provided the
finishing touch to a very delightful ceremony.

Fernholme Nursery was well patronised and later in the year it was
found necessary to provide residential accommodation.

Doctor Edna Circuitt joined the staff during the year as Assistant
>chool Medical Officer and Assistant Medical Officer of Health. Doctor
Margaret J. T. Leitch, Assistant Medical Officer of Health for Maternity
and Child Welfare, resigned to take up an appointment at Wallasey. She
was succeeded by Doctor Nellie Wilkes.

On the night of the 12th October, the town unfortunately suffered
serious damage from enemy air attack. A considerable amount of
property was demolished, which included the St. Margaret's Institute,
Hollinwood, in which one of our branch Welfare Centres was held, This
Centre was later transferred to the Hollins First Aid Post, Millgate.

Wartime conditions and responsibilities in connection with the
reception of evacuees, billeting, and Civil Defence, imposed a heavy
burden on an already depleted staff, and it has only been possible to carry
out the duties and responsibilities of the Department because of the loyal
co-operation of all members of the staff. 1 wish to record my sincere
appreciation of their services during this very difficult period.

Finally, I wish to tender my very best thanks to the Chairman and
Members of the Public Health and Maternity Child Welfare Committees
for their continued support and encouragement.

1 have the honour to be,

Your obedient Servant,

J. T. CHALMERS KEDDIE,
Medical Officer of Health.



4
THE HEALTH COMMITTEE.

1941.

Chatrman :
Councillor 5. T, Marron.

Vice-Chairman :
The Worshipful The Mayor,
Councillor W. H. Taylor.

Alderman A. Hallwood, J.P. Councillor F. Feber.
Alderman H. Shepherd, J.P. Councillor W. T. Glover.
Councillor A. E. Bonney. Councillor J. T. Middleton.
Councillor H. Buckley. Councillor Mrs. ;. Shannon.
Councillor H, Clough. Councillor Dr. G. A. Taylor.

Councillor A. Tweedale.

MATERNITY AND CHILD WELFARE SUB-COMMITTEE
(A Sub-Committee of the Health Committee),

Chairman—Councillor 5. T. Marron. Viece-Chairman—The Mayor.

Councillor A, E. Bonney. Councillor F. Feber.
Councillor H. Buckley. Councillor J. T. Middleton.
Councillor H. Clough. Councillor Dr. G. A. Taylor.
Councillor A. Tweedale.
with—
Mrs. F. J. Bainbridge, B.A. Miss A. Rothwell.
Mrs. M. Jackson, J.P. Mrs. C. Firth.

MUNICIPAL HOSPITAL SUB-COMMITTEE.

Chatrman—Councillor Dr, G, A. Taylor. Vice-Chatrman—Counciilor
S. T. Marron.

Alderman H. Shepherd, |.P. Councillor J. T. Middleton.

Councillor W. T. Glover. Councillor Mrs, G. Shannon.

WESTHULME HOSPITAL AND TUBERCULOSIS
SUB-COMMITTEE.
Chairman—Councillor A. E. Bonney. Vice-Chairman—Councillor
W. T. Glover.
The Mavor. Counecillor H. Buckley.
Alderman A. Hallwood, ].P. Councillor S. T. Marron.

GENERAL PURPOSES SUB-COMMITTEE.

Chairman—Councillor H. Clough. Vice-Chairman—Councillor F. Feber.

Alderman A. Hallwood, J.P. Councillor J. T. Middleton.
Councillor S. T. Marron. Councillor A. Tweedale.



)

GENERAL STATISTICS FOR 1941.
Area in Statute Acres (1931 census) . o 4,735 acres
Enumerated Population (1931) cEnsna} 140,314
Registrar General's Estimate of Population, ‘middle of 1941 116,860
Density of Population, i.e., Number of persons ]'.u:*r acre

(whole Borough) .. 25
Number of Houses in the Bﬂruugh D&c{*mber 1@41 40,817
Number of New Houses erected in 1941 98
Rateable Value (April, 1941) ... : £687 894
Sum represented by a Penny Rate {Marrh ]941} £2,592
Amount of Poor Law (Outdoor) Relief paid in 1941.. £32,733
Weekly average number of persons in receipt of out-relief

(711 cases) ... 1,175
Approximate total number of insured pemﬂns. 31st

December, 1941 ... 66,932

Number of Marriages during 1941 ... 1,120
Pers-:ma married per thousand of population .. b ; 9-58
EXTRACTS FROM VITAL STATISTICS.

Live Births. (Males 833, Females 816] 1,640

Birth Rate 14-11
Stillbirths. (Males 51, hma}cs 3@} 90

Stillbirth Rate ... : : 51-75
Deaths. (Males 914, Females 1 Ol‘.r] 1,929

Death Rate e 16-50
Maternal Deaths : : : 10

Maternal MDI”E"I.ht‘L Rate 503
Deaths of Infants Under One Year 107

Infant Mortality Rate ... 64-88
Other Death Rates:—

All forms of Tuberculosis 0-61

Pulmonary Tuberculosis 2 B i e 0-53

Other Respiratory Diseases ... 2t e 2-50

Cancer ... 1-87

Principal Zymotic Diseases: Smailpux ‘Enteric Fever,
Measles, Scarlet Fever, Whooping Lmlgh ]lehtherla
and Membraneous Croup . 0-13

VITAL STATISTICS.
Births.

There were 2,317 live births (1,187 males and 1,130 females) regis-
tered in the Borough during the year. After correction for inward (40)
and outward (708) transferable births, the net total of births is 1,649 (833
males and 816 females). The illegitimate live births numbered 84, or
5-09% of the total live births.

Stillbirths.

During the yvear 124 stillbirths were registered. After being adjusted

by inward and outward transfers, the number is 90,

Deaths.

During the year 2,376 deaths (1,134 males and 1,242 females) were
registered in the Borough. After correction for inward (86) and outward



6

(5333) transferable deaths, the net total deaths is 1,929 (914 males and
1,015 females), a decrease of 21 on the total for 1940,

Of the 1,929 deaths, 841 (or 43:59%/) occurred in one or other of the
following Institutions: —

The Municipal Hospital ... 370
Westwood Park Institution 301
Oldham Royal Infirmary 128
Westhulme Hospital ... i 4,
Strinesdale Sanatorium ... 25
Other Institutions : 8

Of the total deaths, 966 (or -1'11' 8?*‘*] n-’:cmred in persons aged 65
Vears or over.

The following are the chief causes of death in order of frequency: —

Heart Disease 528
Cancer 216
Cerebral H:anrrhage 198
Bronchitis . TR ek 158
an‘l,lm()!‘lld 107
Suicide and nther nnienw 100
Tuberculosis 71
Arterial Disease ... 54
Nephritis ... s 52

These groups of diseases represent 1,484 deaths occurring during the
year, or 76:9%/ of the total deaths registered.

Infantile Mortality.

There were 135 deaths (78 males and 57 females) of infants under
one year of age registered in the Borough. After correction for inward (4)
and outward (32) transferable deaths, the net total of infant deaths is 107
{64 males and 43 females), an increase of 2 on the total for 1940. Of the
107 infant deaths 12 were those of illegitimate children, and 38 occurred
in infants under four ‘weeks old, equivalent to a neo-natal mortality of
23-04 per thousand births.

The following table shows the neo-natal mortality, compared with the
infantile mortality, during the last ten years e

Neo-Natal | Infantile

Infant | Mortality | Infant  Mortality

Year Deaths | Rate per | Deaths  Rate per
under one | 1000 |underone 1 000

month births | year births

1932 69 3852 | 149 | 8319
1033 65 P AR N 70-75
1934 66 38-59 121 70-76
1935 58 34-05 | 106 62-24
1936 67 39-76 118 70-03
1937 60 35.61 115 69-00
1938 66 30:26 | 103 6127
1939 47 J0-08 a5 60-86
1940 48 31-05 } 105 67-91
o 194l 38 2304 | 107 | 6488




dqE[IEAR JON+

112 Th1 040 LT0
€€ ¢ 02 900-0
70+ 80-¢ PG-1 600
860 60 | 60 bZZ-0
8¢ 8-c 88T-0
76-C €Z-+ 69-1 Z1-0
SIS | SkE | 08z 800
- — ) | PR P
€82 941 £0-T 810
61+ 65-€ 09-0 P10
pC-T LL0 LL0 €0-0
s
84T LT P10
b8-C €0-Z 180 bZ1-0
LLF LL AR
PT-C vz 60 bT-0
* £ o =
€Z°C L1 940 %
TYLOL ety O Rl e |

(YL (s
PU® Al 9107 O00°T J8d)
2By A0 [BuIa) Bl

I wodg
aJW Ieacy

19-0 b8 <6
19-0 7. 98
ot -0 9.-€9 2CCl
LL0-T 6/ 06
b 9. { 3709
£S-0 H%mﬁ m.w.w.__.w
==
L¥-0 /9 cg
860 Qc g5
€0 ce | 29
69-0 0-69 b/
09<-0 gc | iy
oy 29 || o
20°1 904 201
* 6¢ 1z
SR E QP61 9861 m
u.ﬁ._.w-..m n._%.m.m,,...r.mdmr..m | .H MM._M,
ey | 31wy AELIOR SR Uy

cltl
9-Z1
BI-FI
P11
891
0-9T1

6+-91

GOl
cecl
LSI
90-+T
o191
F-+1
S¥l
681

o-+1

ey
TRLTS

br-Ll
#-81
91-+1
9-81
8-¢1
il 2] |

I+l

19-€1
611
el
65l
c0-¢l
!
9-Z1
C-81

L¥T

By
URRIE

uesipn

U0} SULLIE A\
yodxpoig
SU3leH IS
PI0J[ES
AePUI0Y

AT S P

IsayIuey

P[AUSIappPnH
[russsasr S axeley
[ e AIngg
Aaquing
Eagd ity e
[ umgyoelg
t peIyUaNIY

SUMO] VE2ID) 97

" sa[EA\ ¥ puepduy

"I¥61 AVHAA HHL 404 SOLLSLLV.LS "IV LIA 40 INAWHLVLS HAILVIVdINOD




8
Table of Causes of Death at Different Periods of Life during the Year 1941

All
CAUSES OF DEATH. | -‘:sctl Ages \ ﬂ'-ﬂ 1= J_.?,— Sv[ 15_*L|_.2.f_--f 35- 45- 55- ﬁ.ﬁ_—tﬁ-
ALL CATUSES ... ..l M 914 | 64 | 10 10| 15 | 19| 24 | 41 | 105 | 208 Zﬁﬂ'] L'iEl
F 1015 |43 8| 7|10 19|40 | 42 | 103 | 195 | 280 | 268
I Typhoid and para- M ! il (B Bl ot sl (el bl eyl e o [ EPR| [R
typhoid fevers 4 F | B S
2 Cerebro-spinal fever.. g‘l 1 *: 2 1 | 1 s
3 Scarlet fever . ' i"gl 1 1 r
4 Whooping-cough M = 1 1 e |
F 5 o [ ] | | M Lo
5 Diphtheria J M 4 o el 1 [ 1] (B i
Bl |
6 Tuberculosis of res-| M 38 5| 91 5| 10 B |
iratory system F 24 1| 710 r Ll § S| 1 1
7 Other forms of M 5 L 7] B ] ] e
tuberculosis 4 F 4 1 2l 1 i |
8 Syphilitic diseases .| M 5 2z 1
F 5 o N T
9 Infinenza ... 4 M 14 1| 1 1 3 4 3 1
F 6 1 i [ 2 2
10 Measles ... .| M 5] B TR
F 2 1 1
11 Acute p-:}h::--mj,.relltlﬁ M
and polio-encephalitis| I
12 Acute infective en-] M 1 . | 1
cephalitis 7] fl 1 iy = | 1
12 Cancer of bucecal czwv; M 10 3l g R 2 7 1
ity & oesophagus F o] ran] e
14 Cancer of stomach &| M | 30 (e (O B e
duodenum : F 20 : ] 1 6| 10 3
15 Cancer of uterus F 16 [ 4 9 2 1
16 Cancer of breast ...| F 17 ol P | s BT 7 3 3 2
17 Cancer of all other | M 64 | 1 ] I et (S g 20| 25 8
e R b 59 | ... e e i e e
18 Diabetes ... | M 3 welbeanl e B 2 2| e
i F 15 | | Lol 1 5 3 3
19 Intra- Lranialvascul:lri M 80 | | M R e T
lesions - el B 105 1 2 0 25 1 ahap 27
200 Heart dlseases I M 223 1 21 5 23] 48| 88| 56
| B 305 il 6] 921 24| 63| 91| 109
21 Other diseases of thel M 25 | et Al 1 4|1 10 a9
circulatory system...| F 29 | F 6| 18
22 Bronchitis | M 79 | 2 e s| 7] 26| 25% 14
F 9 1 1 1 2 3] L& 28 24
23 Pneumonia | M Sl Ash, Ik Abad i & 5| 14 2
F 54 | 11 ) o 1} A1 217w sl 1
24 Other rn-t:piral.ﬂrj,' | M | 1) | St e (R 5 4 2 2
diseases ... o F 17 e b | 1 1] 4 "3‘! 1
25 Ulcer ufsttrm'a.ch or | M 13 Ly \ ¥ 1 1 4 =1 o
duadenum | I’ . o RO i | it | | s
26 Diarthoea (under 2 | M 10 | 10 |
years) il 4| 4 (G
27 Appendicitis 4 M Bl S I 1R B e 2 1 I
' F 3 ]y M 1 1 1]
28 Other digestive M 28| 2 l[ SR TR TSR e B 2
diseases ... ... J B 27 | L 1] R I T (SR [ o b | i 2
29 Nephritis J M 27 S e 1 2 1 21 11 4
| F 25 e 2( 4| 7| & 4f 2
30 Puerperal and post- | | |
abortive sepsis o 4 ] ] Wt - f
il Dlhernlmﬂnd]l.ame':. F o Tl 2 11 4 | 1 2
32 Premature bhirth | M 11 | 11 il 1w R -
' F 114] 11 ) e ) o) e
33 Congenital M 150 1 1) 1 S fee
malformations | F i eV L B (R 1 O [ 1 it (Rt (¥ gt el
34 Suicide | M B B fio sl e W P R
F 1 Bl -] [N B R LT D 1
35 Hoad traffic accidents M 10 FE (R s K o] e S & 1
P i bt lhemch ol el 8 ) il e 1 2 2
36 Other violent causes M iz 1158 w4 [ ] e e 1 |I 4 4 6 3
_ F ar 21 24 21 31 5 4 5| 1
37 All other causes M g2 | 2|. 3| 1] 4 1] 1| 7| 8| 28] 2
F 111 | 20 301 31 3l 51 21 w0l of 31l &




=~
=

=

m_, FEEy STVIOL

= WP ‘

2

L
A= |

e ol = ]

i R =
=

o 1 | | L EFENMET) 1330

T T 50 G B . R W =1 (el Bl 6 T el ) 0 e e A I 2l

e i o O L i e 1 e SEESSI(] JIEa] ﬂm._:ﬁ_n..fm._uu
. : 7 | :

7 ] el (Rl | Bl _ G - ant | [(Msels] [ _.:_Epm.._._ 30U PUE pag Ul UOIIEI0JINS
ia ._ C Bl (5] £ . | I | I £ e = gsRInalY
‘. _ T CHN TRCE R I TR BCEERN (T R fia ) e _ L Bt e SOOMIQUIN [0 SaSeasic]
el =g E A0S ol & o | B _ H_t_x aINIRILII
e fl s e | vt [SEATIL] (el - S T e : SIS

.EL.*._E_.:u pue Aqaq [Enuaiuc
r 1 rrl el e | e Ml SUOTPEWIO B [EIuaEun’)
S | MR TR TS LT PR RODR O (SR St L e CLRR 1 1t 18 =T o g 1 b 1] gl L EE A
s e R b S | | Rl Bt TRl el il Tt B o TRl RS L "t SIIUIaIUG PUE E30ILIBI(]
o | G i R SEEeR | SR MR (R _ YIBUIOIS JO TWOTIRIIUIR[JI]

= _ st e Bty | 7 e] | SRl R e P TR (Rt (Rl R i saseasi(] Alojendsan] 19130
8 I E R e _ SRR |iad I .m.:cE.Eﬂ_cﬁno_:
S _ e o R | e || B Gkt (RO ettt nl (Rt 1 rcatig | SN poarlaiiel | Ul ! T BIUOWINAU ]
i _ e 0oan | - --- ““ ana saw awa S P awa Sta feas C e TR T._u.._".—_d_.:”_._.m_
ot “_ (R .. mrm m ama = awa waE ama . Al Wl § awa “ P mam rer 1E (R ..ﬂﬁ—._.l.'.nﬁ—n._.--__-._ﬂu
- _ - wrw - . vaw ana _ W s w0 e ..... ran e mas m._..._._"m._..u_ﬁ..umﬂ
. SOOI eew iose . wia _ SO T m__.:.—_.“..mm
i _ o sam pEw | I BB LR & _ vaE maw & _ . “.... waw -#-W._W.m.-n:“q ..M.m.—l hm.-ﬂ_n-.ﬁu
B | Ry i B L SRR | EECER Rl et petot e Rl men-vi B Mo Wnauoiliag pue ssunsayu] o "¢ 1

o [ e e | S || S e (R e (B B | R R ..:L._a.mm SNOAIIN JO L

= | ot e o IR Bt B L BT L Tt BEUANJU]
_ | e ¥ tld S B = euayigdig
_ sve f s | owan | s fee ,._m_:u.w Aurdooy sy

—
=

1
-

S LN
=6
Csguewr |

ﬁ_
";L[]L'IH-F.II
9—F

el
Japun e g

|

ana ¥ dm A " LT (R i o S ey e 1o _.__m_n..._..um'—._.r
i
|

| L i | SR SP T WUF e |||_|.| {1k | P S N [ M Falllul
| o _ _
] “ ane | oowam ama anw o e _ S an | i = Swa _ e mam ._..v.-._.._._..u-q_.._u.u.ﬂnuu.
AR Sl T Aol Gt . e (- /9 4 T Payeg—SHSAYD TIV
| e e R | e e e T M s —_——————-— -
|8 = _ "
T HSE 2T 1AY BV IZE BT BV (2T 1ET BV |ET |55
o = 4 | = | o~ - i ¥ T
WE___WH _W.r_%ﬁ WE _Mﬁ ﬂ;. .._MH ﬂ........ ﬂ.r_.,_mnn_ﬂ.u_u...l.m:. HLI¥YHA 40 JSNYD
= _.mw.;_. | o - et i =
o | =& | 1 | " ﬁ _
| T | | =

B34 U0 JIpPUN SITR SNOLIBA PUR SISNED PIJRIS WOLJ Sua(]
“IF6I ONIYNA ALI'IVLYHONW H'TLLNVANI




GENERAL PROVISIONS OF HEALTH SERVICES
FOR THE AREA.

Laboratory Facilities.
There has been no alteration in the arrangements for this work, which

is carried out at the Oldham Royal Infirmary, and the Public Health
Laboratory, Manchester.

The following examinations were made for the various Departments:

Health Westhulme | Strinesdale Totals
Dept. Hospital |Sanatorium
Swabs (for
Diphtheria) sl 425 1,236 1 1,662
Virulence Tests ... - 6 —_— 6
Widal Tests ... ... 16 — — 16
Faces and Urine ... 22 1 3 26
Cerebro-spinal Fluid — 21 1 22
Other examinations... 18 2 21 41
TS o e B 481 1,266 26 1,773




11

MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS—CORPORATION
EMPLOYEES.

During the year the Medical Staff of the Department undertook
medical examinations for the various Corporation Departments as follows:

Disability
Department. Entrants. Pensions Total
Borough Ambulance Service ... — —
Borough Surveyor's ... LA 1
Borough Treasurer's .. S g -
Boundary Park General Hc:'-;pn‘ral .5 169 1
Carrying and Cleanamg aEmi Y 1
Education 5 e | 4
Electrictiy it 52 A I 1
Gas and Gas & Water . s seral) 3
Health ... vonr 40 —
Libraries ... e — —_
Markets ... e — —_
Maternity and Child Welfare .. s i) —
Parks and Cemeteries ... g e 2
Passenger Transport ... ... 188 4
Public Assistance i 7
Police .. TR —-
Street L1ghung 1 —
Sewage ... 6 —
Town Clerk’s ] —
Waterworks 2 —
429 24 433
SPECIAL EXAMINATIONS.
Transport : —
Road Traffic Acts ... 36
Others ... 13
—_ 49
Waterworks: — :
Sickness 4
; —_ 4
Civil Defence: —
Entrants —_
Sickness 70
— 70
National Fire Service: —
Entrants 91
Sickness 24
—_ 115
Electricity Department: —
Spouse Allowances ... 1
— 1
Total examinations made ... 692

Six samples of blood were taken for Widal tests from employees of
the Waterworks Department.



12

BOUNDARY PARK GENERAL HOSPITAL.

The work of the Hospital continued to increase, the number of
admissions being 7,394, as compared with 5,882 in 1940. The number of
confinements increased from 1,062 to 1,630. The Hospital also had
responsibilities under the Emergency Hospital Scheme of the Ministry of
Health, and facilities were available for the treatment of air-raid casualties
should any occur.

In spite of war-time difficulties, improvements were made and the
standard of efficiency of the Hospital was maintained.

Arrangements were made for the Senior Dental Officer to visit the
Hospital weekly and at other times if his services were required.

Mr. E. Henderson, M.B., B.Ch.,, B.A.O., F.R.CS. (Ed.), was
appointed Deputy Medical Superintendent of the Hospital in May.

In September arrangements were made for Dr. Margaret Poston to
attend for two sessions per week and occasional emergency calls as
Visiting Anaesthetist.

(a) In-Patients.
1. Total numbeér of admissions

(including infants born in Hospital) wia g
2. Number of women confined in Hospital ... i< 1080
3. Number of live births ... s 1,908
4. Number of still births . 3 92
3. Number of deaths .;melg Newlv born

(i.e., under four weeks of age)* ... 33
6. Total number of deaths among Children under one }Eﬂ-l'

(including those given under 5) ... 84
7. Number of Maternal Deaths among women 1 admitted to

hospital for confinement ... 7
8. Total number of deaths - ... S ]
9. Total number of Discharges

(including infants born in Hospital) . 6,642

10, Duration of stay of Patients included in 8 and 9 above:

Number of cases whose total stay was for the
following periods—

(a) under four weeks ... . 10639
(b) four weeks and under thirteen weeks ... e -5
{¢) thirteen weeks or more : 53

11. Number of beds n(‘(‘upleﬂ (excluding cots in
maternity wards): —
(@) average duung the year ... tod, 2 ol
(b) highest, 398, on 10-12-41; lowest, 243 on 11-9-41.
12. Number of Surgical Operations under general anaesthetic
(excluding dental operations) 4o 1029

13. Number of abdominal sections = £ 538
* This figure only relates to children En:-m in Hw .Fms_!‘:-:m.i

(b) Consultative Clinice (from March).

Patients seen 61
(¢) Ante-Natal Clinie.

Number of Sessions held ... 520

Attendances ... .. 8,407

New cases dttﬂndmg e k7 |



13

(d ) Classification of In-Patients who were discharged from or who
died in the Hospital during the year ended 31st December, 1941,

Children (under Men
DISEASE GROUPS. e el e
charged, Died. charged. Died.
A. Acute Infectious Disease... 39 ] 27 5
B. Influenza P fel 24 1
C. Tuberculosis—
Pulmonary 2 — 3 10
Non-Pulmonary 4 2 21 4
D).  Malignant Disease —  — 129 == h)
E. Rheumatism—
(1) Acute rheumatism (rheumatic fever)
together with sub-acute rheumatism
and chorea ... : 10 — 10 3
(2) Non- d.l'thlllElr manifestations of so-
called “rheumatism’® {muscular
rheumatism, fibrositis, lumbago and
sclatica) i - 1 20 1
(3) Chronic *’i.rthnt:s — 34 =
F. Venereal Disease ... 1 — 15 5
G. Puerperal Pyrexia—
(a) Women confined in Hospital .. —_ — 10 —
(b) Other cases 1 5 -
H. Other Diseases and Accidents connected
with pregnancy and childbirth ... — 15 204 16

I. Mental Diseases—
(a) Senile Dementia S . S P id:

(b) Other ... e 3l .
J. Qfmllp Decay : — — 33 —
K. Accidental Tnjury and Violence L —— 96 15

In respect of cases not included abouve:

L. Diseases of the Nervous System and

Sense Organs 3 2 2 04 53
M. Diseases of the Reqplraturv Sy stem ... 121 24 260 69
N. e ., Circulatory o B 5 2 288 145
0. . ., Digestive & I | R | 364 48
F. 5 .» Genito-Urinary ,, 26 i 266 40
: i v kD A 2 112 3
R. Other Diseases ... 50 3 332 27
S. Mothers and Infants dischar ged from
Maternity wards and not included
in above figures—
Mothers — 1,810 —
Infants b l 638 36 - —
T. Any persons not [.ﬂlmg under the above
headings e 141 — 117 ==

Totals ... ...22@4 105 4,348 506




14
MATERNITY AND CHILD WELFARE.

The Child Welfare Centre is adjacent to the Town Hall. There are
six Branch Centres in widely separated parts of the town. In October
the Hollinwood Centre was destroyed by enemy action and the Hollins
First Aid Post was afterwards utilized for this purpose. Four First Aid
Posts are used as Welfare Centres.

Attendances at the Central Welfare Clinie during 1941,

Number of individual cases who attended, and who at the
end of the year were: —

Under 1 year ... Pt 1)
1—5 vears ... e L
e 219
Number of attendances (mother and baby count as one): —
Under 1 year ... ... 1,090
1—5 years ... ... . 1,002
— 2,092
Total number of new cases attending: —
Under 1 year ... ey ALY
1—5 years ... ey pal]
—— 146
Number of sessions held et s 147
Average attendance per session 41
Number of Doctor's Consultations ... ... 1,049
Attendances at the Branch Centres during 1941,
Individual
New  Cases Attending Average Total
Centre Sessions Cases Under 1—5 AttendanceAttendances
l vear VEArs
Hollinwood ....... 31 197 140 282 62 3,165
Brunswick ......... 49 195 142 288 60 2,891
St. Barnabas ... 51 235 161 174 42 2,187
Scottheld” < ......... 49 159 100 259 42 2,063
St. Ambrose ...... 51 183 119 171 63 3,234

Hope, Abbevhills 31 186 110 210 42 2,002

Totars ... 302 1,155 772 1,380 313 13632

—a

Ante-Natal Clinies,

In January the Maternity and Child Welfare Sub-Committee agreed
that the whole of the Ante-Natal work of the Department should be dealt
with at the Municipal Hospital, and arrangements for this were put into
operation forthwith. This decision was made in view of the unsuitability
of the Central Welfare premises for this purpose and to further co-ordinate
the Welfare Services with the maternity work at the Hospital,



115

Emergency Maternity Unit.

The existing arrangement with St. Mary's Hospital, Manchester,
tor the calling out of the Emergency Unit in cases where hospital treat-
ment is required urgently for pregnant or parturient women, and where
removal to hospital would be precarious, continued until December of
this year, when arrangements were made for a similar service to be
operated from the Municipal Hospital, no charge being made in respect
thereof. This service is available to all General Practitioners in the area.

During the year one call was made on the Manchester Emergency
Maternity Unit; the emergency was Post-partum Hemorrhage and
Obstetric shock; the patient made a satisfactory recovery.

Births.

During the year 1,712 notifications of birth were received relating
to 1,627 live births and 85 stillbirths. In addition there were 740 notifi-
cations received which were transferred to other authorities concerned.

The 1,712 live and stillbirths were notified by : —

Midwives ... SR g B e
Doctors and Parent-'-: a8

Transferred Births.

The names and addresses of 865 infants and young children who left
the Borough (including children born in Oldham hospitals, whose home
addresses were outside the Borough) were notified to Medical Officers of
Health of the areas of their destination, and 101 were notified as coming
to live in the Borough.

Health Visiting.

Details of visits made by Health Visitors: —

Visits to newly-born infants ... 1,606
Re-visits—Infants under 12 months 4,968
Infants 1—5 vears 14,145

Visits to cases of Ophthalmia Neonatorum ... 60
' Puerperal Pyrexia 10
Measles ... 400

Whooping Cough ... S S 515

Infantile Deaths ... PPN 101
Ante-Natal Cases ... 340

Miscellaneous Visits ... e i Sl e 2,390



16

Supervision of Midwives.

During the year 62 midwives notified their intention to practise,
compared with 79 in 1940. Of these, 14 were Municipal Midwives; 3 Mid-
wives practising under the Emergency Powers Act; 5 Midwives in private
practice and 40 Midwives in The Municipal Hospital and Woodfield
Nursing Home,

The Supervisor of Midwives made several visits during the year for
the purpose of investigating the source of infectious disease occurring
in the midwives’ practices,

The following notifications were received from midwives pracfiﬁing
in the Borough: —

‘Stillbirths ... 25
Deaths e 10
Artificial Feeding ... 59
Liability to be a source nf mfrctmn 13

There were 364 Medical Aid Forms sent in by midwives, as compared
with 341 for 1940, The conditions for which medical aid was sought
were as follows: —

Conditions in Mother. Conditions in Child.
Ante-partum Hemorrhage ... 7 Feebleness or Premature ... 17
Abortion or Threatened Discharging eyes ... ... ... 67

Abortion 3 Other Conditions ... ... ... 34
Other Ante-Natal Conditions 64
Delayed Labour ... ... ... 30
Other Malpresentations ey mA
Adherent Placenta ... ... 4
Ruptured Perineum ... ... &3
Post-partum Hamorrhage ... 3
Bymesa et i e il
Other Conditions ... ... ... 23

Total ... 246 Total ... 118

The total cost of these claims was £330 0s, 6d., of which £124 2s.
fud. was recovered from the patients.

Ophthalmia Neonatorum.

During the year 25 cases of Ophthalmla Neonatorum were notified.
The following are the results of these cases:

Vision unimpaired ...
Still under treatment
Died .

Rcmuvfd fmm qutm‘t

_::.l:..u"o_nc:



17
Puerperal Pyrexia.

The following cases of Pyrexia were notified during the year: —

The Municipal Hospital ... 6
Oldham Royal Infirmary 1
Woodfield Nursing Home ... 1
Private Practitioners % 7

Infant Life Protection.

The supervision of infants under the age of nine \ean received for
maintenance and reward, is carried out by Health Visitors. These
children are visited frequently and are also medically examined at the
Infant Weltare Centres. The following are the figures for 1941 : —

Number of Foster Parents on the Register—

(a) at the beginning of the year ... 17
(b) at the end of the year 16
Number of Children on the Register—
(a) at the beginning of the year ... 30
(b) at the end of the year 16
(c) who died during the year ... —
New cases during the year 3
Removed from the Register during the year: —
Returned to Parents 1
Over 9 years : 1
Adopted by Foster Pd.l'ﬂl'it‘a 2
Removed from the District 2
Transferred to Homes or Hostels 13

Dental Inspection and Treatment.

This scheme makes provision for dental inspection and treatment
including the provision of dentures, of expectant mothers referred from
the Ante-Natal Clinics. In July, 1941, the scheme was extended and the
facilities of the service were made available for nursing mothers in accord-
ance with the existing arrangements for expectant mothers and on medical
recommendation.

Summary of Treatment Given During 1941.

Patients treated 75
Attendances of patients ... 420
Extractions ... 621
Fillings 5
General anaaalh(,tm-, gnm 30
Other operations ... 279
Referred to Manchester Dental Hmp:tdl 1

Dentures supplied ... 42



18
THE ORTHOP/EDIC CLINIC,

The Orthopadic Clinic provides treatment for cases from the
Maternity and Child Welfare Centres, the School Medical Department,
the Tuberculosis Dlsprnaan and from Private Practitioners. Dmmg the
yvear 11,712 attendances were made by patients.

In August, certain rooms in these premises were equipped by the
Education Committee for use as a Child Guidance Clinic.

The following table shows the defects from which the cases examined
by the Orthopadic Surgeon were suffering, and the results of treatment:

i ; Discharged | t-it:il-.l -Dis.cnruiimmd . ;
Defects T sk N _-_ﬂt‘fﬁ_‘hﬂﬁ.__ R e E
|Cured | Imr.d.l 15.0.| Impd, 15.0.| Impd | 15.0.| ©
Fractures el G, e |2 3
Synovitis :
| Metatarsalgia ... B L (RREEa RO SR e I O o VS
| Hallux Valgus B e e R el e
Torticollis : i 3 21 kY 6
Muscular Rheummlsm e e R L et SR 2
Rheumatoid Arthritis e T e R TR R
Osteo-Arthritis pes INCTR (L Eml ST AR Il MR R R
. Infective Arthritis ... et 2005 @122
Spondylitis ... il anrjuiianeisel Biflesd Bavhoal B
Ant. Poliomyelitis ... B DR B S S ) T N M
Osteomyelitis ... T "N YRR (PPN PP AT [OU el -
Hammer Toe ... 0 (VRO PP S |aee | e i
Rickets 24 e | e | 56 | 14 | 20 | 28 142
Pes Cavus sl
Pes Planus ... L S ol (IR O I R
Congenital Talipes ... S NPPRTN O B 11 O T I S T B -
Congenital Deformities S e M B S S B O e R e
Spinal Curvature e (1 A I | 5 i sl el =
Spastic Paralysis (1841 71 31 8131
Other Conditions P 1 1 | 23 5 5 5| b2
T.B. Bones and Joints N O MR B B N B s o
Hallux Rigidus EEPIRA S I b Tl el il e
ToTALs ... . .ilss| e | 9pos as 5
These cases were referred as follows: —
School Medical Department = ... i
Infant Welfare Centre ... 217
Private Practitioners ... 58
Tuberculosis Dispensary... 57

Teotal ... 411




19
WAR-TIME NURSERIES.

Fernholme War-time Nursery was opened on July 17th, 1941, and
provides accommodation for 65 day children and 21 resident children.

MATERNAL MORTALITY.

During the year there were 17 deaths attributed to or associated with
child birth. Of these, 10 were true maternal deaths, giving a maternal
mortality rate of 575 per thousand live and stillbirths. The cause of
death in each case was as follows: —

“A"”—Deaths due to Sepsis: 4.

Case No, 1. Age 38.
1. (a) Septicaemia.
(b) Tuberculous Pvonephrosis.
(c) Pregnancy.
= Tuberculosis of Spine.

Case No. 2. Age 41.

1. (a) Streptococcal Infection.
(b) Puerperal Infection.

Case No. 3. Age 32.

1. (a) Septicemia following an incomplete abortion.

Case No. 4. Age 28.

1. (a) Myocardial Failure.
(b) Septic Incomplete Ahortion.

“B”—Deaths due to other Puerperal Causes: 6.
Case No. 5. Age 28.
Eclampsia due to Toxamia of Pregnancy,
Case No. 6. Age 21.

1. (a) Chf._:-rca Gravidarum,
(b) Pregnancy of 5 months.



20
Case No, 7. Apge 27.

Peritonitis due to Abortion, probably caused by injection of
caustic fluid into the uterus. Not sufficient evidence to show
by whom or by what means the fluid was injected.

Case No, 8. Age 30.

. (a) Pulmonary Embolus (Rt).
(b) Thrombo Phlebitis Pelvie veins.
(c) Casarean Section.

2. Contracted Pelvis,

Case No, 9. Ape 32.

1. (a) Impacted Retroverted gravid uterus.

Case No. 10. Age 35.

1. (a) Myocardial Failure.
(b) Toxemia from Empyema.
(¢) Abortion.

“(C"—Deaths Associated with Pregnancy: 7.

Case No. 11. Age 45.
1. (a) Chronic Myocarditis.
(b) Asthma.

Case No. 12. Age 40.

1. (a) Cerebral Hemorrhage.
(b) Pregnancy.
2. Chronic Nephritis,

Case No, 13. Age 39.

Acute Pulmonary Oedema due to Chronic Nephritis associated
with pregnancy.

Case No. 14. Age 29,

1. (a) Mitral Stenosis.
(b) Acute Rheumatism (Childhood).

2, Advanced Pregnancy.

Case No. 15. Age 2Z8.

1. (a) Asthma Bronchial in Pregnancy (8 mﬂnthlﬁl.



21
Case No. 16. Age 33.

1. (a) Uremia.
Nephritis.

(b) Pregnancy.

Case No. 17. Age 27.

1. {a) Lobar Pneumonia.
2. Pregnancy (5 months).

MIDWIVES ACT, 1936.

At the beginning of the year 13 midwives, including 3 practising
under the Emergency Powers Defence Act, were employed by the
Council. At the end of the year the number employed was 13, including
1 practising under the Emergency Regulations.

Miss E. Lawson was appointed Municipal Midwife with duties to
include these of Deputy Supervisor.

The following is a summary of the work done by the Municipal
Midwives during the vear: —

Confinements.
Number of cases booked 656
Number of confinements attended ... 691
Visits.
Ante-Natal 4,678
During lying-in period ... e L2444
Post-Natal 671
Fees.
Patients paying full fee 584
Patients paying reduced fee ... 95
Necessitous cases (no fee) 13

Amount of fees received, £1,253 11s. 6d.

During the year 1,712 live and stillbirths were notified; of these,
1,001 (or 5846°.) were institutional, and 711 (or 41-53%) domiciliary.
Of the latter, 688 (or 96-76°/) were attended by Municipal Midwives,



22
WATER SUPPLY.

The Water Engineer (Mr. C. Busfield) has kindly supplied the follow-
ing particulars: —

During the vear no new sources of supply were acquired by the
Corporation. No important extensions of mains have been carried out and
no special steps have been required in respect of any form of contamina-
tion. The water is controlled by bacteriological examination; samples are
submitted quarterly for chemical analysis and monthly for bactcrmlngu_al
analysis. The reports received are generally satisfactory. :

DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE.

I am indebted to Mr. J. Taylor, the Sewage Works Manager, for
the following information: —

The system of sewage treatment has not been altered. Several
samples of final effluent were taken during the vear by the Lancashire
Rivers Board Inspector, all of which proved satisfactory.  The average gas
vield was about 85,000 cubic feet per day. The total amount of sewage
received for treatment during the year was 2,500,000,000 gallons, equal to
an average daily flow of 6,850, 000 gallons. The total amount of sludge
deposited in the tanks was approximately 42,000 tons, equal to 17 tons per
million gallons. Sludge cake removed from the wor ks was 2,500 tons.

PUBLIC CLEANSING.

The Director of Public Cléansing (Mr. A. Millward) has kindly sup-
plied the following particulars: —

House and Trade Refuse Collection.

Number of Ashbins emptied ... ... 2,080,829
= Sanitary Pails emptied ... 53,038
Collections of Butchers’ offal ... 4
3" Fish offal ... *14,373
Loads of excreta collected . " 372
Butchers’ offal collected 2
., Fish offal collected 816
Tons of Ashes to Refuse Disposal Wor ks 12,273
i Corporation Tips K 13,349

Chinker removed from Refuse Dr—;pm&]
Works ... 382
i % Baled tins sold ... 426
Mortar sold 437

Waste Water Closets and Latrines.

Blockages cleared (W.W.C.’s) ... 4,617
Blockages cleared (Latrines) 11
Drains cleared y 279
Drains found hlaneri requiring excavating ... 231
T]]J]JUH found not working and re-adjusted ... 135
Tippers, fittings, etc., found broken ... 1,171
New Tippers, ﬁltingb, etc., fixed 1,110

Visits paid flushing latrines 10,065



23
GENERAL SANITARY INSPECTION.

To the Medical Officer of Health.
Sir,

I have pleasure in submitting my report for the year 1941. Mr. J.
Brook and Mr. Waller continued to undertake duties in connection with
Civil Defence, and this together with duties thrust upon the Department

in connection with billeting and other war-time emergency demands,
caused the normal activities of the Department to be reduced.

It is gratifying to report that progress has been made during the year
in the conversion of latrine and waste water closet accommodation in a
number of large factories.

I would draw your attention to the meat inspection figures, par-
ticularly those relating to the incidence of bovine tuberculosis, which show
the percentage of cows affected with this disease to have increased since
1938 from 17-21%, to 41-61°/.

I wish to tender to yourself and members of the staff my sincere
thanks for the willing help and co-operation I have received during the
vear.

Yours respectfully,
Harorp V. Cass,
Chief Sanitary Inspector.
Summary of Work carried out by Sanitary Inspectors.

During the year 10,236 visits and 3,297 re-visits were made by
Sanitary Inspectors in, connection with inspections under the various Acts.

Summary of Action taken and Work carried out.

Number of complaints received ... 1,855
Referred to other Departments ... 563
Letters to Owners, ete. ... 817
Cases reported to Committee ... 689
Rent Restrictions Certificates issued ... 5
Cases taken in Court 9
Disrepair.
Roofs repaired or renewed : 99
Walls and Chimneys repaired or rebuilt 74
Wall plaster repaired or renewed 64
Ceiling plaster repaired or renewed ... 20
Floors repaired or relaid ... 20

Windows repaired ... 42



24

Ventilation provided or improved :
Ranges or Fireplaces repaired, re-set or renew ed
Staircases repaired or renewed
Handrails provided or repaired ...
Doors repaired
Washing accommodation pmuded Or repauer]
Rooms, cleansed or redecorated .
Contents of rooms cleansed or deqtmx ed
Dampness remedied Rising
Penetrating

Outbuildings repaired
Courts, Yards and Passages pav ed or repaw. ed...

Cleansed...

Sanitary Defects.,

Drainage. it Cleansed .
Repaired or r altered
Reconstructed
Provided ...

Public Sewers............Cleansed ...
Reconstructed

Eaves Gutters repaired or renewed, cleansed

Rain Water Pipes repaired or renewed ...
Disconnected

Sinks renewed or provided
Sink Waste Pipes repaired or renewed ...

Water Closets........... Provided ...
Repaired ...
Cleansed ...

Waste Water Closets Repaired
Cleansed .

(“loqeta converted to Water Clmets (or abn:-llshed]l—
Latrine ...
Waste Water

Other Closets............Repaired ..
Cleansed ...

Soil Pipes repaired or renewed

Water supply provided or improved

Miscellaneous.

Dustbins repaired or renewed ...
Extra prov ided .
Nuisances Abated.......Animals and Blrdi-.
Accumulations
Other conditions
Information in Rent Books -

447

34
10
oF



25

Common Lodging Houses.

At the end of the year six premises, providing accommodation for
405 persons, were registered; of these four receive men only, one women
only and one men and women.

Offensive Trades.

Offensive trades carried on in the Borough, numbering 21 in all, are
as follows: —

Tripe Boilers...
Marine Stores

Gut Scrapers :
Hide and Skin Dcpnt
Chemical Works

[ [ 2 08 =]

Bakehouses.

No new premises were registered during the year, and 9 were dis-
continued, leaving 261 on the register at the end of 1941.

At the end of the vear there were still 3 Basement Bakehouses, the
occupiers of two of these agreed to discontinue using the premises; the
remaining one had received a certificate of renewal in September, 1939,

During the vear 86 visits were made to Bakehouses,

Factories, Workshops and Workplaces

The following inspections were made: —
(a) Factories with mechanical power ... 114
(b) Factories without mechanical power al
In the case of the factories under (a) it was necessary to serve 12
notices. :

The following defects were found and remedied. No cases were
referred to H.M. Inspector and no prosecutions were instituted : —

Want of Cleanliness ... 4
Sanitary Conveniences: —
Unsuitable or defective ... 33
Other offences 5

Registered Workshops. During the yvear 655 Factories and Workshops
—>516 mechanical and 139 non-mechanical—were on the register.

Qutworkers. There were 4 lists relating to 5 outworkers received during
the yvear. In each of these cases the premises were found to be satis-
factory.

Rag Flock Aets, 1911 and 1928,

During the year an inspection was made of all premises of Flock
Manufacturers and Dealers within the Borough, together with the premises
of Upholsterers where Rag Flocks are likely to be used.



26

One Bedding Manufacturer and one Upholsterer were found to have
stocks of Rag Flocks. Samples in each case were obtained and sub-
mitted to the Public Analyst; both samples were found to conform with
the above regulations.

Rats and Mice Destruction Act, 1919.

The number of complaints received was 121; in 99 of these cases it
was found that the rat infestation was due to defective drainage.

Public Health Act, 1936 (Section 154 ).

ihistribution of Toys for Rags. There were 2 prosecutions taken before
the Magistrates for contravention of this section, and fines of £5 and £1
were imposed.

Rent and Mortgage Interest Restrictions Amendment Act,
1933 (Section 12).

One certificate, as to the state of repair of a dwelling-house, was
1ssued,

HOUSING.

Sium Clearance. In accordance with Ministry of Health Circular, 1866,
issued in September, 1939, this work has been suspended, but progress
has continued with regard to re-housing of persons who had been affected
by pre-war slum clearance schemes. During the vear a total of 174
persons had been displaced from such clearance areas and 10 from in-
dividual unfit houses. The demolition of properties affected by clearance
orders has been postponed, but a few owners elected to demolish their
properties and 15 houses in clearance areas and 5 individual unfit houses
were demolished by such action.

Eradication of Bed Bugs. The following figures show the number of
houses inspected and the number disinfested : —

Corporation. Others.
Houses inspected ... 290 216
Disinfested by H.C.N. ... 14 4
Disinfested by liquid
insecticide — 125
DISINFECTION.

The arrangements for disinfection were the same as in previous
vears. During the vear a total of 112,044 articles were disinfected and
1,224 destroyed. The total number of houses disinfected was 1,229 and
6,145 rooms.

SWIMMING BATHS AND POOLS.
The General Superintendent of Baths (Mr. T. Beattie) has kindly
supplied the following particulars: —

All the Branch Baths are fitted with Chlorine Gas Filtration Plants,
and at the Central Baths the old Filtration Plant is awaiting replacement,



INSPECTION AND SUPERVISION OF FOODS.

MILK SUPPLY.

Samples. During the year 55 samples of milk were sent for examination
{or the presence of tubercle bacilli; of these, 47 were from farms in the
Borough, 4 being positive, giving a percentage of 8-51.

Tuberculosis Order, 1938. Three animals were slaughtered following
investigation in respect of the above positive samples.

Milk Purveyors. The following figures have been compiled from the
register: —

Milk Shops on Register at January 1st, 1941 ... 375
Discontinued during the year ... 10
Registered during the yvear &

Milk Shops on Register at December 31st, 1941 367

At the end of the year 25 Oldham farmers were on the Register, and
158 farmers and dairymen residing outside the Borough.

Dairies and Cowsheds. There were 25 farms in the Borough, com:
prising 62 cowsheds, and housing approximately 530 cows. During the
vear 37 inspections were made,

Milk (Special Designations ) Regulations, 1936-1941. The follow-
ing licences were issued: —

2 Supplementary licences to sell milk as ““Tuberculin Tested.™

3 Licences to produce and sell milk as “"Accredited.”’

7 Supplementary licences to sell milk as “'Accredited.””’

1 Supplementary licence to sell milk as “‘Pasteurised.”

1 Licence in respect of Pasteurising Establishments.

During the vear three samples of pasteurised milk weére submitted

for examination, one of which failed to conform with the standard of the
Milk (Special Designations) Regulations, 1936-1941.



28
MEAT INSPECTION.

In accordance with the arrangements under the Food Rationing
Scheme, all private slaughter-houses remain closed, and the Ministry of
Food have continued the use of three of the larger slaughter-houses in the
Borough, thus improving the mndnmm for routine examinations of
the animals slaughtered.

Carcases Inspected and Condemned.

| i T i
Cattle Sheep
exclud- | Cows Calves and Pigs

ing Cows Lambs

Number killed (ifknown).... 3015 1755 2591 27134 13;“3"

Number inspected ... ...| 3015 | 1735 | 2591 | 27134 | 1372
Arr DISEASES EXCEPT

TUBERCULOSIS
Whole Carcases con- |

demned ... ... ... ... = 16 7 24 4

Carcases of which some
part or organ was con-
demnmied o5k e a2 237 3 248 33

Percentage of the number
inspected affected with

disease other than
Tuberculosis ... ... ...| 470 | 14-58 | 00-38 1:00 | 2-69

Tu BERCULOSIS ONLY !

Whole Carcases con-
demned ...

Carcases of which some
part or organ was con-
demned ... ... .o w177 633 6 o 04

Percentage of the number
inspected affected with
Tuberculosis ... ... ... 593  41-61 0-54 — | 7-06

(%]

39 8 — &

There is a marked increase in the percentage of cows affected with
Tuberculosis, as the following figures show: —

Cow ; Percentage
Carcases affected with
Examined Tuberculosis
1938 3467 17-21
1939 3779 19-43
1940 4702 2549

1941 1735 41-61



29

The total weight of meat and offal destroyed was—{for tuberculosis,
36,129 lbs.; for diseases other than tuberculosis, 16,217 Ibs.

Summary of Diseased and Unsound Food destroyed during 1941,

Cattle (57 whole carcases) e J0133:1bs:
Sheep ( - ) e 1,121 1bs.
|51 kil W e ; ) A 51 K|
Calves (15 ., " ) 581 Ibs.

Parts of carcases and offal
(1,603 Cattle, Sheep, Pigs and Calves)... 39,376 lbs.

Fruit and Vegetables ... 17,454 lbs.
Preserved Foods ... .. . 1,061 Ibs.
Cooked Meat o 1,934 )bs.
A1 e o ST (AR SR N T
Tea ... 496 1bs.
Fish ... 224 lbs.

TotaL ... oo 93,943 lbs.

During the year one butcher was prosecuted for having unsound meat
for sale in his possession; a fine of £20 was imposed.

Public Health ( Meat) Regu]ﬂlions, 1924.

During the year one butcher was prosecuted for depositing meat
intended for human consumption in a shed, the walls and roof of which
had not been limewashed in accordance with the Regulations, and for
permitting filth and refuse to accumulate in the shed; a fine of £10 was

imposed.
Slaughter of Amimals Act, 1933.

The Department granted 2 licences and renewal licences dunng the
Vear.

Horseflesh.

One shop was opened during the year for the sale of horse flesh.
The animals are slaughtered in the area of an adjacent Borough and
inspected by officers of that authonty.

Foot and Mouth Discase Orders.

During the yvear the Borough was declared to be in an infected area
and 27 licences for the movement of animals were issued in accordance

with the Regulations.



30

FOOD AND DRUGS ACT, 1938.

The total number of samples analysed during 1941 was 210, com-
pared with 354 for 1940,

Number of Samples Purchased for Analysis.

Articles

MHE e g o Ll
Yorkshire Pudding
Baking Powder ...
Lemon Substitute
Beef Suet

Onion Extract
Egg Powder
Cream ...
Sausage
Blancmange e
Condensed Milk ...

Totals ...

Number of Samples of each

Number of Samples

of each article

te

Article regarded as adul-
rated, below standard, or

* examined otherwise not complying
with prescribed require-

ments

In- : In-

Formally ormally | Total |Formally formally  Total

taken ~ taken ey _1'3- en taken
171 1l A A
— 2 2 . ) Ll
= 6 6 1 1
= 4 4 — 1 1
— 1 1 — r 5
- 6 6 _ e s
—_ 9 9 — i =
1 2 3 1 2 3
— 3 5 — i i
1 = 1 = = =
— 1 1 — = -
173 37 210 10 4 14

During the year there were 9 samples of milk which did not conform
with the requirements of the Sale of Milk Regulations, 1939,

Results of Action taken with regard to Samples Not Genuine.

Sample

No. Article
12 Milk
13 Milk
14 Milk
31 Milk
53 Cream
54 Milk
55 Milk

152 Milk

156 Miik

159 Milk

Result of Analysis
12-6°. deficient in fat

extraneous

i) B
water
7:2% do.
15-6°/ do.

!
Not Genuine

3%/ extraneous
water

P do.

10/ deficient in fat

1-5%/ extraneous
water

= L do.

Fees, £2 2s.

Action Taken

Fined £3 and Analyst
Fees, £3 3s.

Fined £5 and Analyst
Fees, £1 1s.

Fined £2 10s. and
Analyst Fees, £1 1s.

Fined £5 and Analyst
Fees, £1 1s.

Fined £1 and Analyst
Fees, 10s. 6d.

Fined £5 and Analyst

do.
Letter of warning

Fined £5 and Analyst
Fees, £2 Zs.

do.




31

Public Health (Preservatives, ete., in Food) Regulations, 1925
and 1927. The Sausages ( Maximum Prices) Order, 19440,

-

The 5 samples of sausages submitted to the Public Analyst were
found to be free from preservatives and to comply with this Order.

Public Health ( Condensed Milk) Regulations, 1923 and 1927.
There was one sample of condensed milk submitted to the Public

Analyst which conformed in all respects with the Regulations and the
statements on the label.

PREVALENCE OF AND CONTROL OVER INFECTIOUS
AND OTHER DISEASES.

The following Table shows the Attack Rate t;nd Death Rate.

Attack Rate per 1,000 | Death Rate per 1,000
of the Population of the Population Death Rate
Disease AL Lk ' per 1,000
i*";r;h']’l'ﬂ Oldham ﬁi”&lt:‘(‘i Oldham Cases
Small Pox ... 0-00 000 @ (00 (=00 0-00
Diphtheria. .. 1-25 0-58 0-07 0-03 58
Erysipelas ...  0-30 0-39 = 0-00 0-00
Scarlet
Fever ... 1:47 1-62 2-00 0-008 5
Enteric
-Fever ... 0-12 0-06 0-00 000 0-00
Puerperal
Pyrexia ..., 11-01 8-05% = S
Acute |
Primary
Pneumonia.. 1:25 2:50 - 0-27 10921
Measles: ..., 10-33 4:56 0-03 05 | 750
Whooping
Cough ... 439 2-92 0-06 0-06 | 2046
Influenza ... —en — 0-19 017} —

*Rates per 1,000 total births (i.e., live and still).



37

e

DIPHTHERIA.,

During the year there were 69 cases notified, as compared with 72 in
1940; of these, 23 were under school age, 35 were in attendance at school
and 11 over school age. These cases were classified clinically as follows:

Severe—25; Moderate—22: Mild—22.

Of the total cases only 13 had been immunised. The deaths
registered from this disease were 4, compared with 7 in the previous
vear, one occurting in a hospital outside the Borough.

Supply of Diphtheria Antitoxin. This is supplied free to General
Practitioners and can be obtained at the Public Health Office during
the day or at the Central Police Station at other times.

Diphtheria immunisation. This was energetically continued during
1941. A special campaign to obtain consents from parents was com-
menced. In addition to the usual press publicity and cinema slides, reply
paid consent cards were introduced. These were widely distributed by
every possible means, i.e., Health Visitors, Sanitary Inspectors and
cinemas, with excellent results.

A scheme was established whereby parents could have their children
lmmunlqﬂd free of cost by their own private doctors, if they so desired.
The material was aupphed free of charge and a payment of 2/6 per
injection was made on condition that no cther payment was received by
the doctor, and that he supplied this Department with records of the
immunisation. The material used was A.P.T.; two injections of -2 c.c.
and -5 c.c. were given with an interva! of one month between. During
the year it was decided to recommend a “‘Safety’’ injection of -2 c.c.
A.P.T. for all immunised children of 10 vears of age and over. The
following figures show the number of children immunised during the
year: —

0— 4 (inclusive) 1,204
S—14 ( .. ) 1,863
3.067

or 6297 of the child population, i.e., 0—15 years.

SCARLET FEVER. £

The number of cases notified was 190, compared with 163 in 170,
Of these 125 were removed to hospital and 1 died.

ERYSIPELAS.

There were 40 cases notified, compared with 57 in 1940. Of these 5
were removed to hospital. No deaths occurred from this disease. Of the
40 cases notified 25 occurred in persons forty-five yvears of age and over.

ENTERIC FEVER.

(a) Typhoid. One case of typhoid fever was notified to the Depart-
ment during the vear. The case was seen in consultation with a local
practitioner and the patient was admitted to hospital within a week of her
first symptoms. Full enquiries were made as to the source of the infection,
but no definite source was found.



33

(b) Para-typhoid. Early in August a case of para-typhoid B in-
fection was notified to the Department from a local hospital. Subsequent
cases occurred later in the month and in early September. In all 7 cases
were notified and confirmed. In the same period two cases occurred in
the adjacent districts of Lees and Saddleworth, and during these months
this disease was fairly widespread in various parts of Lancashire.

CEREBRO-SPINAL MENINGITIS.

During the vear 26 notifications were received and 5 deaths were
registered as due to this disease.

POLIOMYELITIS.
No cases were notified during the year.

EPIDEMIC ENCEPHALITIS
( Encephalitis Lethargica).
No cases were notified, but one death of a case notified previously
was registered as due to this dﬁeaﬁe

FNEUMONIA (ACUTE PRIMARY AND INFLUENZAL).

There were 278 cases of Acute Primary Pneumonia and 15 cases of
Acute Influenzal Pneumonia notified. The deaths from all forms of
Pnenmonia numbered 107,

INFLUENZA.

During the year 20 deaths were attributed to this disease, compared
with 24 for 1940.

MEASLES.

The number of cases notified was 533, compared with 2,176 for 1940,

_Of these 12 were removed to hospital, and 4 deaths were registered as due

to this disease. A stock of adult serum is available at Westhulme

Hospital and is issued free to any medical practitioner on application to
the Medical Officer of Health or Westhulme Hospital.

WHOOPING COUGH,

The number of cases notified was 342, compared with 485 for 1940,
Of these 18 were removed to hospital and 7 deaths were registered as due
to this disease.

DYSENTERY,

Three cases of dysentery were notified during the year. All were
removed to hospital. Of these one was a case of sonne dysentery, an
adult of 61 years. This patient died. The other two cases were flexner
in type and both occurred in the same family.

OTHER DISEASES,

One case of Anthrax was brought to the notice of the Department—
a female aged 33 yvears who was employed as a winder. On careful in-
vestigation the source of infection did not appear to be associated with
her emplmmrnt No cases of epidemic jaundice or psittacosis were
brought to the notice of the Department during the year.



34

‘proydAy, sem [udy ur paynou ased gy g proydij-eied aiam p ‘sased asay} JO =
‘meaq 1 (eardreyay sneydaduy) spreydaouy onuapidy  -auoyN—xodirews

=
Lﬁ |
—
g
-

“ Bea | —|ov|L s |—|—|s || —=|s1|— |8 |¥ |69]1 lo61|# lges | swvrox
|1 _|.m et | T S e e Ll B S o e T | e R JaquuIda(]
5 3 7 Soab | Sl B s = | | i A S el farp (e W) 4 O ol L (S - gl LT T
| S e el 0l Wal e —iailie [ =g {20 et — i g7 g b | ‘mgopg
lawig o2 i e bt B R Rl o e e (el = 5 R el B S ot o - el Bl 1T
P A Sl Bl BN REE —S el B == 8 ke e 8 G I d00 - psndny
! e L g B (R 2 et e Mol et o 1 1901 6oy e 0 Rl S - © Am[
K i mmime e | Bl BEAESTE sy [F b Lt | E 58 Sl ] St E et g of g aunf
Mg | o BT o e B O - o 8 s ] B Rl Sl gl B £ S B R B o Aepy
| ESEE BIs == gl Ber—" S Al es— | 5% = 8 0le ki = gl | =8 pdy |
Ele ¥ g (— |8l @Fol= |1 |14=8 === )¢ |—'2n{|— & T YRR |
I R e Lt R (PR B e B [l 6 s i [ R R - ol £ A el L fI8 Areniqayg
A A T wich L B e e o e e e R o = 2 I 6l Arenue[ |
I _ —_— e e

=3 I (=10 (8 8 P~ B 7 o - B =X e AR < T - T I - (B S - - 7 gl e _ o

4wl EA g | e mR e L E el Bl el B B kR | 2 EE AT R _ i

i Sl _ _I L& SHINOK

Eluoumman,y = Floomnang . _ 1 IR ELER e R b

[Ezmsngu] AT g sefadisdzy | ydnog IR R] ERATTETT | (eunds BIXaad ] diba 3] vt angd gy dEad] SA[SEI Y

2NN ajnoy | Aurdocyyy IR SO 2T [esadaang EUH = | 1B[AEDG

IEIX AU} JO SUO [BA2A3G A w:ﬂ:n

$ISEISI(] ISIY] WOIJ PAIISIFAL SUYILI( Y] PUR ‘PIIJOU SISLISI(] UIRIII) JO $ISEY JO EnE:Z ay) Summoys afqe]



SEL| 80T 0B OBZ 66 L6 | L8 1£5 191 GTl| ¥6  L91) LT _..”:m LO1 86 | 9T¢ L19 ﬂm_i. o8 _ B8R 1991 STV.LOL

g g i | aohis HE vinl] B : P (el 2 g il bt el Bl b Fokis | (8- Pkt FESRR . snpeydasus-omnog agnoy
_ el (S5 S0 B =D e SOTTn D] RO ol | ECCe ) (et nctra oot eReks (bW D = | ot (D seef e e (eordreqiec] snieydaous)

" _ | _ sippeydasusy onwapidsg
GIL |'€S 81 PE [ #1 |51 |9 |G |8 |ce|¥l | 9G] 81 €S D §¢ | Iv L EF | G || IF¥ | OL _ 8LE ' ElUOWNAU] AIBWU] 2300y
o I b 1 B I £ Ll s 1 p C F 1 I 1 Lok e[ | vuownau| [REUARU] 300y
e o A | R : sy | i | 1 == | T BECT = 2 s | R i Anuasicg

P 1o ELIR[EJY

ol o o 0 i | | e | A1 Eo e L L L = i t G | 1E | AT | UsIsonodsqn] Jo SULIOY 1270
H _ GBS 9l el s B POES] 6 L wE R FoolEr e en ¥ [ | B9 [ 031 06 0 sisomosaqn Axojeadsay
¥ £ v £ 1 1 Sl t £ | [ 12 e Erdnay Wereel o s i | PR L CTE (6 ) mniojeunoay enupEgydo
il e e sia = alw F I as ian m g & _ Fi Ba wan vua vaw rre s | | e ‘m i S £ w.-_”-..___m_.._..p_.“_._._.n.__-.nﬂ_n"
[ [ | ¥ i 1 1 G £ & | £ 5 9 o g |le |ezg |9z ' smfumay jeuds-oiqaia)
& [ e b | o A | A i ; £ | (=l WES) B (88 |61 ) i e EixaIAg [eiadiang
W P61 | L1 L #9001

L (81|28 - - gEnoy Suidooym
.-I

t t
e C .
I | BI | o0 |86 | 61 |65 |85 |8x| 7|1 1 |98 8l& 98
@ . ; £ . | &1 | e8] SOSED
ﬁ. i

BIG| 647 BE ||
(i g 1] - I I R |\ e E _ gty | o | iz B Sl o U daaRd JLISIUG]
LR sam - e = iwr sarm aiw inw wam _ ana LEw _ ala vaw ne = e e L . - CRCE ‘- Ao P, .“__.l._..r.l._...ﬂ In._.._.mn—......—.
B FFL (OT L'sa | &1 | 81 | & ReE|.FL 16 | FL | QR | EEDL B tol| £F (L | S&l OeE T dBAad 39JIEDS
i C e Ll Pl L Sl 9 | ¢ < & Lot 00 | & G e 0F | sepadisday
EOLES B bEs DL | E [ e e o Rt - T Nk | G| BE SEELEE | 58] B | =+ {dno1n snosueiqg
| I [ { -wagy Jupnpout) ewayiydicy
A R n.—.__u:r_: BIa[O )
sa o ama L = E ann o was s 1w I | smw e Bas ERC v CEL LR (Rt E B awa e B .Jh;.u_n_.——dm_”u..—u-
= — | |
= e L - — b . |t — - el s B SN
|
o - R S R R e S B il R
e E B R B | & 5 i3 |18 & = E E 2 E & ||2E |52 &8
- = - W = = M o P 3 = = = 2 | = 2 =5 L e el e e
4 g # = £ 5 = 2 = = 5 7 e =y E = "= |8 | &=
o = T MI (s - o = ] o = = = = = = - - = o o=
e o Fi ] (B - ] e e 1 = [t I o E| 2 |&3
. £ _ ; o e B | 5 & [l 8 |EE ASEISRIC] AGEHHON
= = " -t T ] | pwm. ..._m m.ﬂ_
= o - e th el | bt Wit~ oot [Higy
| = | @ | & oF - | =
| | i | = | = S
YAnosogE SO) JO SPITAL SNOURA S} Ul SUSIIEIEonN | sdnossy ady Ul SUCIIEITION _

"TH6T HVIA JHL ONTHNA AAHLLON ASVESIA SNOLLYIANT A0 SASYI ONIMOHS ATHVL

e




36
WESTHULME HOSPITAL.

During the year 683 patients were treated, compared with 666 in .

1940. On ‘the 1st January, 1941, 54 patients were under treatment and
629 were admitted during 1941.

Arrangements were made with the Education Committee for children
i attendance at elementary schools, who were suffering from Scabies, to
be admitted as in-patients, A separate ward was set apart for these
cases and was available for several months of the year, owing to the low
prevalence of infectious diseases. A few cases were admitted from
adjacent districts on similar terms.

Dr. 1. Libman, temporary Assistant Resident Medical Glﬁcer, ceased
duties in November, after completing 12 months’ service, and Dr. G.
Mason-Walshaw was appointed to this position.

Miss A. M. Busley, Matron, resigned to take up duties as Matron of
the Municipal Hospital. Miss Rowell succeeded her and commenced
duties in January, having been released from the Q.A.R.N.N.S.R.

Sister Briggs was appointed to the position of Home Sister and Assistant .

Matron, which position she had held temporarily during Miss Rowell’s
absence.

The Rev. H. T. Wilford, of St. Andrew’s Church, Oldham, who had
been acting as Visiting Chaplain for a number of years, died in January.
His services at the hospital were much appreciated by the staff and
patients, and he will be greatly missed. The Committee were pleased to
accept the offer of the Rev. A. L. Gwynne, of Northmoor Church, to act
as Chaplain.

The Ministry of Health approved proposals for alterations to C Block
to provide a separate ward for barrier nursing.

The damaged Sanatorium block was demolished and permission was
given for the erection of a temporary *‘Maycrete’’ hutment of 12 beds,
with kitchen, sanitary annexe, etc. This will provide a cubicle ward of
12 beds, which will be a most valuable addition to the haspital.

“Aga’’ Cookers were installed and have proved most economical and
efficient in use.

The admissions were made up as follows: —

Authority Diph. 8. Fever, Scabies. Measles. Erys. W. Cough, Other. Total,
Oldham ... ... 84 126 161 12 4 27 26 440
Chadderton ... 11 31 7 e EE o il 53
BOVEOR 5. on D g — 1 S 5 23
Crompton &

Shaw 24 4 —_ - 2 = = 30
Limehurst 3 4 - 1 = = 2 10
Failsworth ... 20 17 — — —_ L 2 39
Saddleworth ... 5 3 — 1 - — 2 11
Lees 1 — — = = piel 1
Ashton-u- L}rne — —_— e 1 2 4 v
Others o 1 4 3 1l 4 15

Totals ... 155 195 172 21 10 30

s
o

629

I L L A g e e e S



37

The 46 “'Other Diseases’’ admissions were made up as follows: —

Parotitis 1 Pemphigus 2
Rubella 2 Impetigo ... 1
Ehicken Fox == 1 s, 19 Broncho Pneumonia 1
Peritonitis 1 Meningitis iy AT 19

CANCER.

The facilities for diagnosis and treatment as outlined in the report
for 1940 were continued during the year.

The following information has been submitted by the Superintendent
and Secretary of the Christie Hospital and Holt Radium Institute: —

51,8 .E‘E‘E
52, sEE®
5 ; 3258 [392.5
Referrin No, of L: TIE:EMSJ:?EMH;FMHO“ Ei":’;% : E§§§§ :
Hoszpita Cazes Re o | B ey
referred Soee | yEDAER
£35° Eioie
= 2,5
S L R L | B ke e
Oldham Royal |
Infirmary ... ... 139 62 39 101 38 210
The Municipal
Hospital ... ... 18 1 ol -G 2 38
Total . ... ol d57 75 42 117 40 248
Total number of Examinations made at the Oldham Clinic
(including 248 follow-up attendances by 1941 cases) ... 990
Number of wvisits paid by Medical Officer from the Holt
Radium Institute to Oldham Royal Infirmary 24

The mumber of deaths attributed to cancer shows a reduction of 1
compared with 1940, ]

The figures for the last 5 years are as follows: —

1937 232
1938 243
1939 239
1940 217

1941 216



38

The following is an analysis of the age and sex distribution of all
persons who were certified as dyving from cancer during the year: —

Ages Males Females Total

0—15 1 —_ 1
15—25 1 - 1
2535 1 - 1
35—45 1 5 6
4555 16 24 40
55—65 35 30 65
65—75 38 38 76
75— i | 15 26

lL.ocalisation of the Disease.

: [ Tongue
Buccal Cavity ... ... ... ..] Mouth
Jaw
Lip

(Esophagus

Stomach

Kectum

Digestive Tract ... ... ... ..] Liver and Biliary
Passages

Pancreas

Peritoneum

Other Organs

OO b=y DN B0

=i Ln

Larynx
Respiratory Organs ... ... ..{ Lung ... ...
Vocal chords

Bladder
Male Genito-Urinary ... ...| Prostate
) Secrotum

Penis ...

— I~
= o= SwW~]0o

T G PR |

=t
(3% M <3 =t

.| Uterus
Owary

Female Genital Organs .
([ Vulva ...

=1
e |

Breast

Other and Unspecified ...

—
—



39
BOROUGH CORONER’S REPORT FOR THE YEAR.

The following report has been supplied by Mr. J. L. Watson, the
Borough Coroner: —

The deaths reported to the Coroner during the vear 1941 were 288
(males 152, females 136).

Of this total- 44 were lunatics and mental defectives in institutions,

In 92 of the cases reported the deaths were investigated by the
Coroner but no inquests held.

There were 196 inquests held (118 on males and 78 on females). Of
the 196 inquests, 2 were held with a Jury and 194 without a Jury.

There were 96 post-mortem examinations made, in 23 of which no
inquest was held. The expenses of the inquests amounted to £449 5s. 0d.

The verdicts returned were: —

Suicides 11 (males 10, females 1); excessive drinking 2 (1 male, 1
female); want of attention at birth 1 (a male); accident or misadventure
100 (males 57, females 43); natural causes 66 (males 38, females 28);
open verdicts 10 {(males 7, females 3).

The ages of the 11 suicides were as follows: —

Under 30 years of age . ... None
Between 30 and 40 years of age ... 1
Between 40 and 50 vears of age ... v HMone
Between 50 and 60 years of age ... 2
60 vears of age and over ... 8

The types of suicide were: —
Gassing
Drowning
Hanging ...
Cut Throat ...

— e D
| =1

There were no inquests on infants suffocated whilst in bed with their
parents or others.

There were 2 inquests on newly-born children.

In 1940 there were 316 deaths reported, 203 inquests were held and
the expenses were £439 0s. 1d.

It is worthy of special comment: —

. (1) That 30 persons died as a result of falls in their homes.
None of these was under the age of 60 years.

(11) That suicides are still decreasing in number. Of the 11
suicides only 3 were under 60 years of age.



)
TUBERCULOSIS.

The arrangements outlined in the report for 1940 remain unaltered.

It is gratifying to find that after over two years of war the incidence
of tuberculosis in Oldham remains at a level which bears comparison with
that of recent years. A glance at the table of notifications received during
the period 1936 to 1941, given on the following page, confirms this and
shows 1940 to have been exceptional in the number of pulmonary notifica-
tions. Of the new notifications received during 1941, 15 pulmonary and
2 non-pulmonary relate to ex-servicemen in whom the disease has been
accepted by the Ministry of Pensions as attributable to war service.

The Dispensary. Attendances at the Dispensary show a slight increase
on the previous year, comparative figures for the last three years being: —

1939 1940 1941
Insured persons 2041 1668 . = 1945
Non-msured persons 296 248 258
Children . . ... 786 776 691

3223 2692 2804

The tuberculosis nurse paid 1075 visits to the homes of tubercular
patients.

X-Ray Work. During the vear 488 films were taken, compared with
384 in 1940. Of 50 films loaned, 30 were retained by the Dispensary

Department.

Pathological Examinations. During the year 1,205 specimens of
sputum were examined. Of these 360 were positive and 845 negative.

Dental Treatment. The arrangements for treatment remain unaltered
with the exception that provision has been made for patients to attend
at Cannon Street Dental Clinic for completion of treatment commenced
prior to discharge from Strinesdale Sanatorium.

Cases Attendances Dental Other : Dentures -
Treatod for treatment Extractions | Operations vafided

64 273 262 209 . 1 58
|




41

Notifications. During the year 132 new cases were placed on the
Register of Notifications (102 pulmonary, 30 non- l}ulmnnan ) compared
with 141 (92 pulmunaw 49 non-pulmonary) for the previous year. The
following table gives particulars of the number of new cases of tuber-
culosis notified in recent years together with the case rate per 1,000 of the
population. Cases notified in other areas which later moved into the
Borough have been excluded.

Pulmonary  Non-Pulmonary  All Forms

Year Cases Rate Cases Rate Cases Rate
16712 T 4 |1 -90) 43 =33 il 1-23
|7 S |1 80 61 48 175 1-37
112 0 e S R |, 1-05 86 68 218 1:73
OB .o A 401 62 N s 1-41
|30 | iAol 78 40 41 141 1-19
1 2 - T e | § 87 30 L I 1-13

Deaths. The death rate shows an improvement in comparison with
1940; 71 deaths (62 pulmonary, 9 non-pulmonary) were registered, giving
a rate of -61 per thousand (-33 pulmonary, -08 non-pulmonary) as against
89 deaths (70 pulmonary, 19 non-pulmonary) with a rateof 75 per
thousand (-59 pulmonary, -16 non-pulmonary).

The Dispensary Register. The total number of accepted cases on the
Register on the 31st December, 1941, was 573, Of these, 206 were cases
in which tubercle bacilli had been found in the sputum at some period of
the illness,

Fulmonary | Mon-I* ulmnlnn | Total

Male | Fem. | Tetal | "ﬁl‘!il!' I-FIII Imell ‘l.hl Fem, | Total

e ————

No. uﬁmﬁigister on .
31/12/40 ..-(182 149 331 22 1120 1242 diJél 269 573

e e e e e — . —— — . S | et B8 | i | i g

Cases previously removed, !

returning during 1941 (. 3! 5| 8! 2 .. 2491 & 5| 10
New cases placed on s
Register during 194 50 39 8‘3| 15 |12 [ 27 | 65 | 51 {116

(Trans. from Non. Pulm] o) e p . s [l ol o BRI B
Cases removed during lH4l 54 ilﬁ “-I[} I8 lH 36 | 72 54 126
(Trans. to pulmﬁmrv} S W Tl 3| 4 1 Fihod
No. on Reglst-::r on’ | |

31/12/41 ... 182 160 '342 1120 111 |231.]302 1271 573

During the year 126 patients were removed for the following reasens:

1. Recovery . .. 26 or 219 of total removals.

2. Removal out St

3. Not desiring further tlﬂdtment 14 339/ of o

4. Lost sight of ... ... 11f 9% of total removals.

5. Diagnosis not confirmed.. 3

6. Death ... 98 or 46°/ of total removals,



42

Of the 26 recovered cases, 10 were pulmonary—35 or 509, being T.B.
Minus; 3 or 30/, T.B. Plus 1; and 2 or 20°, T.B. Plus 11.

Of the 38 deaths, 52 were pulmonary cases, classified as follows: —

T.B. Minus, 9or:17%,; T.B. Plus 1, 1 or'2%,; T.B- Plus 11, 28 or
4% : T.B. Plus 111, 14 or 27°/.

Cases not formally notified. These numbered 29, 22 being pulmonary
and 7 non-pulmonary. Of these 14 were live transfers from other areas;
+ were notified posthumously; 7 came to notice through the local Registrar
and 4 through the Registrar-General.

- The number of non-notified deaths from pulmonary tuberculosis was
12, equal to 19-3% of the deaths from this form of the disease.

Non-pulmoenary deaths not notified during life totalled 3, being 33-3%/
of the total of such deaths. Two of these were certified as Meningitis and
cne Peritonitis.

The percentage of non-notified deaths from all forms of Tuberculosis
was 21-1.

PULMONARY TUBERCULOSIS.

New Cases. During 1941, 93 new cases were placed on the Dispensary
Register and were classified as follows: —

T.B. Minus (Sputum negative or absent) ... e
T.B. Plus 1 (Early cases, sputum positive) i D
T.B. Plus 11 (Intermediate cases, sputum positive) 41

T.B. Plus 111 (Advanced cases, sputum puﬁitive} 10

" In addition 15 other cases came to notice, but were not placed on the
Register.

Ddeaths. During the year 62 patients, compared with 70 in the previous
vear, died from pulmonary tuberculosis. This represents a death rate of
+53 per thousand of the population. In addition, 5 pulmonary cases died
from causes other than tuberculosis.

Of these 62 deaths, 7 or 119, had been notified more than 5 vears.
A further 5 or 8%/ had been notified 3 to 5 vears, whilst 17 or 282/ dted
one to three years after notification. The remaining 33 deaths {:ﬁ 3
the total) occurred within one year of {:ummg to notice and included 12
which escaped statutory notification, 6 coming to notice through the local
Registrar, 3 through the Registrar-General and 3 being notified
posthumously.



43

The following table shows the length of time between notification and
death of the remaining 21: —

Under 1 week
1 to 4 weeks ...
1 to 2 months
2 to 3 months

3 to b months

6 to 9 months
9 to 12 months

o e o = Lo L

L

Thus of the 62 patients dying during the year, 55 or 89°%, died
within 5 years of coming to notice.

NON-PULMONARY TUBERCULOSIS.

New Cases. The number of new cases placed on the Dispensary
Kegister during the year was 27. Four other cases came to notice. These
compare with 46 and 9 for 1940,

The localisation of the disease, compared with 1939 and 1940, was as
follows: —

1939 1940 1941

Bones and Joints ... 13 10 i
Abdomen 15 11 (]
Meninges 6 7 1
Skin ... 1 2 I
Generalised ... 2 0 3
Other Organs 3 6 4
Peripheral Glands ... 15 19 12

Totals ... 35 55 31

Deaths. During the year there were 9 deaths, compared with 19 in 1940,
This represents a death rate of -08 per 1,000 of the population. In addi-
tion, 3 cases died from other causes.

Of these 9 deaths, 8 occurred in our own hospitals and 1 in an outside
institution, the localisation of the disease being: —

Abdomen ... 1 Kidney ... 1
Meninges ... 2 Generalised 1
Brain 1 Meninges plus

other sites .., 3



44
The following is a summary of the new cases and deaths during
the year .—

MNew Cases Deaths

T N - k. _\_'D“_

Awe - Porlods Pulmonary | Pulmonary | Pulmonary | Pulmonary
= |

e .|..._ LS
Male | Fem. | Male | Fem. | Male | Fem. | Male | Fem.
| {

0to 1 ‘ o il
(7 Sl B g OO, PO el S 2}l
TR 95 ] b e 0 % R AL

10k §5. 40 oh TV L Vet e S ol el
o5 T | i Ba o [ o 8 S WPl oo et W ETCCL e
e S - () B e N S
DL A e G i - o L 1 Y R
c Tl e U S S 1
45 0,85 ..o el B2 R ZRI0

T e T [ ) e 8l

65 and upwards ... LI SR ETY ‘ y 40 R

e .

TOTALS ... ... ..-{63[45/17 14|88 |24} 5] 4

1941 ... 108 31 62 9
1840 ... 99 35 70 19
1939 ... 115 55 71 17

The following list gives a summary of the principal occupations of

new cases and deaths: —

New Cases. Deaths.
Fulmonary Pullﬁoog&l'}* Pulmonary Pulﬁ?ﬂl‘arr

Cotton Operatives -.. T e b 15 1
Iron Workers 10 — 8 s
Textile Machinery Workers 9 1 2 1
Labourers 6 4 6 2
Household duties 18 5 13 1
Clerks 5 — 1 —
Machinists 4 — 2 _—
Shop Assistants . — —_ —_—
Other Occupations ... 23 1 13 e
No Occupation 3 1 2 1
School Children B 9 — —_
Children under school age ... — -4 - 3
Totals ... A . 31 62 9



45
STRINESDALE SANATORIUM.

During the year 130 patients were admitted.

In October arrangements were made whereby Dr, W. R. Cammock,
Visiting Laryngologist, attended at the Sanatorium once a month.

Artificial Pneumothorax. 11 patients were induced and a total of
198 refills given, 57 to out-patients. No bilateral artificial pneumothorax
was attempted.

Sanoerysin. A total of 161 injections was given during the year.

Other Treatment. Nine pleural aspirations were carried out during the
year and the following examinations performed: —

Blood Sedimentations, 651; Urine, 1,828; Sputa, 640; X-ray, 114.

The following figures give some further indication of the work of the
Sanatorium : —

Admissions.

1939 1940 1941
A. Definite Cases of Tuberculosis. ... 100 &8 119
B. Observation Cases e 12 21
Deaths.
A. Definite Cases of Tuberculosis ... 17 20 23
B. Observation Cases, Non-T.B. ... — — £
Discharges.
Transfers to Westhulme s 1 1
Transfers to Boundary Park General Hospital ... 3 1 3
Transfers to Strinesdale Open Air School ... — - 3
Transfers to Withington Hospital ... 4 2 4
Transfers to Other Institutions -— — 2
Discharged home 93 Lot N2

. Condition of Patients on Discharge.

Observation Cases, Non-T.B. 14 13 12
Disease Quiescent 1 1 3
Improved 74 53 85

No material improvement ... 11 12 15



BOUNDARY PARK GENERAL HOSPITAL.

The fu]luwing ﬁgum.f-z relate to the work of the Hnspita’[ with regard
to Tuberculosis patients: —

A dmissions.
1939 1940 1941

A.  Definite Cases of Tuberculosis:

Pulmonary ... i 18 . .23 18
Non-Pulmonary e 25 16 14
B. Observation Cases:
Pulmonary ... 19 12 13
Non-Pulmonary 29 - 4 6
Deaths.
A, Definite Cases of Tuberculosis ... 14 18 10
I3. Observation Cases, Non-T.B. ... o — 1
Discharges.
Transfers to Westhulme.  Pulmonary 5 & L
Non-Pulmonary 3 = —
Transfers to Strinesdale.  Pulmonary 7 9 10
Non-Pulmonary 7 - 2

Discharged home 51 30 24



47

.....—_.v—_“.-...-._ AR .—._ ........F,._._.n_:.r. Lnu_._“_....r

¥ 0 i _...H:_.m_._\. ;Edh ;r:ﬁhﬁ _.:.,a_.e ._.::C._ SEALE IS0 Wolp  SIS]sSUel] |
I £ . ar Tt SUOITEDIIII0N SHOWNT IS0
| E A . jBiauar) ,Eu..,r.m_v_ E:.: SIEap ajEIaJsUEL)
b 1 9 2 vt SIBNSEAS) [EIO] WOI—SIIN1ad] ivac]
A w :_.1r uosy | Areuounn
—— . "UOIEULIOPUY §O 221n0a
SAEET) [0 DA]
LT l £ F _ B _ | | | & i (@ i _ STVIOL
= T - e = i e
M” i " _ i 1 k. _ exre SaRia,.] i Wi
t gar | I | ; A l e e SHBIN AIBUCWIN]-UON
9 | | I _ o E | = the S| Bl | i
=1 E E F ¥ | | I : P : Saley "ArIBuow[ng
®ol | dn \e9—gciee—cf CF—S8 SE—SEIST—0T/0g—S1{S1—01j01—¢< | €1 | 1—0 spouag ady
pue ool

‘UOLIEDYIJON] [BULIO A UBL] ISLAIA]I0 ‘ponidd Pauouau-240qe 213
Surmp YIEIE] JO I20LJ() [BIIPIJY I JO dFPIsouy Y 03 FUILIOD SISO[NIIIGN [ JO SISET) MAN]
‘win)ay [eluswjddng— j 3B ]

at1 L11 F | 6 Gl
rl zl T
a1 £l o i |
L1 8E BRI E
08 ac € | & L
SO [saae :.U___ SPaEm _ g oo
-BIR0 N (B3] -dn | 01 | o
L2t L el Bl

SISOINOIBN] O Sased

SUGL B I0A]

£f

| 88 | SI

| 2

| & =
& L
g |8

St | =5
o) | 01
€ | 08

[ETETS S

61 | 5

g |1
[ |
L i
6 H

0z | €I
0| m

21 | o1

£ E SIYILOL
L 2l | B CHE =l S3[ELD ] L by
B E cepld ok s GBI ATRPUOW|N-UON
SaEWa | M
| sajey Aleuowpng
ar | o< |
o3 | 09 | ™

EpoLIag 28y

-] | 1

ML JO SUOTIRIIION AJBWIL] JO 1aquiny

. 'weygpiO Jo ysinolog Luno’) 2yl jo vose ) ul ‘IF61 "2qupaa(]
ISIE I 01 ‘[ ‘Adenuef ST wodj polad 3 JulInp SUONBIYIION JO AJBmIUNg—-] B J

061 'SNOLLVINODAY Am-mQADUHhmD._.H_ HLUIVAH OI'Tdd

F——




48

0 nan ana . e ...:..__m.hﬁ
211 Jo pua a3 je Euw-mcﬁ Aresuadsyy a2
U0 SISO[MATAQN ], JO SISEI AJIUYIP JO IAQUINN—(]

g/c|ze loz 6ig 262 | Sk 19! 99 [ 68 L 6 [£SI €L]
zo | p l—op @1 U p—=d-6.lB |—|— B 8]
L= Ml =19 — 1 |l=® |—|—1L &
ge | — [Pgilemsipe qh—supe o8 Rt —t L EE 15— 18
g e Be Tleacie] b [FL B ST il &1 8
T e o B e e e
e I | — g e f—— | = | =" =—"Es "B
[ O 1 LL  ET bR st T | ET LT
o |—l—8 & — - — 1% |= —1I &
ef =1z 129 t—I1&8 [& |1 |[—|=—[8 &
glc | 6F 169 0% S8% Sk 19 1 SL | 19| F# 8 Skl FLI
3 ||.m. ..|__..,| .|_| |__r|.l.|“. -|M__..||m.| .....__ |_- .I_._.“_.. . ||.MI.__._H_-
._..._”.“.ﬂ...h.___ [ .1...\._ ﬂ....“ % [ Jﬂ.l_.____..l 7 F.—..___._.—.u..— | L.._._.;__.____. | n.._,._._.___._..__ .._._:_u_....
1B ATE UG IIET ] - &) | ALE T

©tSuoseal Lyl 10g (f)
tosmale 1910 01 pasoway] (g)
' (sesned [IE) pea( ﬁ
o E._...Ecuum 1)
—: §B Jeah
a1} Surmp 1335189y .‘_“:.Euam.ﬂ a1 o
__.._EE.. qx i Ul Papnoul $Ased JO IQUINN-

2

Areuowrng-uon (g)
snid g sse) (3)
r v snunt g osse) (1)
—: IedA 2} Julnp
SISO[N2IN|N] S PIsOUTeIP SOSBD MIU JO Hq_n_E.:_f M_

——

TEIA AN
Lt M:EH._H.__ pauIn)al $35E jo 18is 507 (g)
IB2A 91}
Sunmp sanuIoyIny. 1810 wolj siapsuel] (g)
_ 1eaA 2y} jo Suruurdaq a3 e 1SSy
aFEE;EE A} UO SISED EE_Eﬂ jo aquinp | : .____m.

"SISOUSRI(]
_

"IR6T ‘12quida [E Surpua xeak Iy Supnp Axesuadsi(p 2y} Jo ¥iom a2y} 0} Sune[Rl WIn}ay
SISOTNAHHALENL 40 INIWILVAHL



49

VACCINATION.

During the year 1941 the Vaccination Officer issued 962 Q Notices
reGuesting parents’ compliance with the Acts, and 15 K Forms to
defaulters. He also paid 132 home visits and notified the Public
Vaccinators on H Forms of 352 cases requiring Vaccination.

The following table gives details of the work of the Public
Vaccinators during the year: —

| o pfeveieeery Priniey
District : No. of successiul
Un d{.: }r algg_em_ ﬂh:jpﬁf’:ﬁ:" d S 4 re-vaccinations
ji et e 24 o 24 A
. Sl 38 5 i By =
- it PR 1 Ayt s
" Sl g 10 65 Ll st ek
7] B M 36 10 46 | 15
(i RO | 84 6 90 8
Westhulme
Hospital ... —_ | ] 5 ! 3
Totals ... 261 37 298 { 30

VENEREAL DISEASES.

The scheme for the treatment of patients suffering from Venereal
Iiseases remains as in previous years.

Early in the year Dr. J. G. Stewart, Venereal Diseases Officer, re-
signed. Dr. A. S, McGowan was appointed to this position, with Dr. C.
H. Strachan and Dr. G. K. Kirkland as Assistant Medical Officers of the

Clinic.

Supplies of Arsenobenzene Compounds. Six doctors on the list
availed themselves of this free supply, and 163 doses of various strengths
of these compounds were supplied.

The following returns relate to all persons who were treated at the
Treatment Centre, together with details of the pathological work involved
during the past four years.

In addition to the numbers given on these returns the following
figures indicate the numbers of Oldham persons attending clinics in other

areas: —
1938 1939 1940 1941

Syphilis ... 18 1 I 1
Gonorrhaea = fs 12 1 ] 3
Non-V.D. i 5 4 :



50

RETURN relating to all persons who were treated at the

I
. | Conditions
Syphilis Soft Gﬂ:lll.‘-l'!‘]‘lu!l‘l other than Totala
| Chancre venereal
I ek =T
% M. F. M. | F. M. | F M. F. M. | F. Total
1. Number of cases on 15t January under
treatment or observation T Bl b e = g ) b | 1| ] a0 272 124 386
2. Number of cases removed from the
register during any previous year which
returned during the vear under report
for treatment or observation of the [
same infection ... AL T 1 1 3 1w i3
3. MNumber of cases dealt with for the [
first time during the year under réport |
(exclusive of cases under Itém 4) [
suffering from —
syphilis, pnmary 2 | 2 ! (LY S & | T 9 & 11
' secondary ... W | 13 ] ST e N [ T 10 13 23
i latent in 15t year of infection? 3 + d & 7
& all later stages 10 18 1 18 29
e congenital ... el 4 & 4 4 5
Soft Chancre i
Gonorrhoea, 1st year of infection ... | .- R I - 19 135 19 154
+ later el 1 2 1 2 3
Non-venereal conditions kT a7 Ak 37 73
4. Number of cases dealt with for the first
time during the year under report known
to have received treatment for the same
infection, or to have been under obser-
vation, at other Centres 4 4 s=af ] B 4 88 15
Torars oF Ttens 1, 2, 3 axp 4 163 | 137 "’S-I 46 45 57 492 2400 732
5. Number of cases discharged alter com-
plation of treatment and final tests of
cure or after diagnosis as non-venereal. .. | 2 3 i e 8 41 46 174/ 58 232
&. Number of cazes which ceased 1o attond !
before completion of treatment and were,
on first attendance, suifering from (— |
Syphilis, primary SR 1 4 1 5
" secondary . e 4 3 4d B
= latent in 1st u.dr of infection® | 3 1 3 1 4
= all later stages 15 12 I3 1% a7
= congenital 4 A 4 5 &
Sopft Chanore SEE H
Gonorrhoea, 15t year of infection Pl G2 L ) TR 5 42 5 47
i later 2 -
7. Number of cazes which ceased to attend '
after completion of treatment but before
fimal tests of cure 12 8 4 a 16 11 Z7
8. Number of cases tramsferred to other
Centres or to institutions, or to care of [ " |
private practitioners ... 2 3 & 2 1 B 6 14
9_ }{llpﬂll!r of cases letll:ll'l::iu}; 11|tdv|‘:1' freal-
ment or observation on 31st December... | 119 10 s ael 27 4 |10 222 137 358
| |
ToraLs oF ITEMS 5, 6, 7, B AND 9 .. | 163 137 _ 284 ._;E_"‘“I;;,_I 57 1 492 2400 732
] i | |
10. Ihumh-nr of cases in the following stages | [
Xphi.Eis included in Itemn 6 which | [
hl:l]l': to complete one course of treat- |
ment :— ) -
S}-phlllﬁ primary SRR (ST (RN R
= secondary ... 1 Aol e e s L e | 1
= latent in 1st vear c-[ mi-:-:uuu.ﬁ AN T
i all later stages 5 3 £ &1 5 1]
% congenital .. o] 1 iin) |1, 8 1 i 2
1 | 1

* “Syphilis, latent in 13t year of infection," applies to cases presenting no clinical sign of syphilis but discoversd



51

Treatment Centre during the vear ended 31st December, 1938.

oy blood test, etc.) 1o have contracted this disease within the preceding 12 monthe,

i ]
! : Rolt Conditions
Syphiliz Chanere! Gonorrhoen | ot her than Total
venet‘qul_ Ha "
| AL F, M. | F. | M. F. M. F. | M., F. Total
1. Number of attendances :— i | l
[a) for mdividual attention of the | | |
medical officer(s) 2887 | 1800 | .| o ! 2542 | 535 121 243 (5550 2678 B22S
(B} for intermediate treatment, €.,
irrigation, dressing £ a2 1332 | 917 13350 949 ]
ToTal ATTEXDANCES ] zgn;; .IEI'HE [ 3874 us*_;_| 121 243 FER00 -l.h |' 1527
' |
12. In-patients :— 1 | ; |
fa)l Total number of persons admitied |
for treatment during the year 7 4 S 3 | 12 7l 19
{6} Aggregate number of * in-patient | | i
days" of treatment given 194 131 78 4 1 | 273 m,i_.| T
| | |
1 and under |5 and under| 15 years
Under 1 yr. 5 years 15 years | and over Totals
- : — == S e - i R -
M. ‘ F. IR A (8 [ M. | | M. F.
Id, Number of cases of congenital syphilis i . : | | T 1 (TR
in Item 3 above classified according to |
age periods ; | 3 | | i | 3 4 1
: Jl.m nical !
[ — - - 1 Mercury | Bizmuth
| la.ppm'.'m'l -'\rw:nn- Others
far | henzens: Ec:llt;mund:.
{2} XNames of chief preparations usedin | o, 10 . T | ST AT AT |7 _'!'_"""'I
the treatment of syphilis :;::::TT;:_‘; = Mapharsid i Bivatol
b sfie e Stabilarsan—10965 I
) Total number of injections given g e
¥, - - x - | i h Siul W
{out-patients and in-patients) 3995 37 | 4115
‘-h:.n.rsﬂ:u]:ucal | Serun Crhers
— et [gltural j—— e e Cerebro for
Iur | for for for for apinal diagnosis
Syphilis | Gonoer- | Gonore- | Syphilis | Gonore- Tuid ol
5. Pathological Work -— | hoea hoca hoca Venereal
Dhisease
fa) Numbeér of specimens examined at, and |— o= =f e
by the medical officer of, the Treat- |
ment Centre ... G ity 9 747
(#) Number of specimens from patients
attending at the Treatment Centre
seni for examination to an approved |
laboratory “ 303 116 I & |
Statement showing the services rendered at the Treatment Centre during the year,
classificd according to the areas in which the patients resided.
| : |
Name of County or County Borough [or i
Country in the case of persons ruulmg Oldham Lancs, Yorks. Taotal
elsewhere than in England and Wales)
to b inszerted in these headings. { ! |
bAL "\.mnhq v of cases from each area included | |
under the I-:-]]::-wmg b 'ldu:.[;:a- in ]l':l'l'l D= | o ( o
Syphilis ves 53 19 4 78
Soft Chancre - -z
Gonorrhoea . 111 41 3 157
Non-venersal and undmgulmd con- ]
dllmu: ; 51 22 i3
3 Total ... {213 | g2 | 9 | | 08
B, Total number of attendances of all | |
patients n-s.hiimi in each area ... 7 5825 254 | 228 10527
L. Aggregale number of “In-paticnt da;x ' ]
of all patients residing in cach area | 283 105 | 458
I



52

RETURN relating to all

persons who were treated at

MNomn-
Saft w:ncrcal nr
Syphilis Chanere |Gonorrhoea| undis Totals
| rﬂmlhmns
| M| P E N ! .| M| F. M| E
frr =_._..— e [
l |
1. ®umber of cases on 1t 'Iimmr_'r under | | | 1 [ | ~ |-
treatment or observ atim 119 | 100 | ¢ oo 27 4 10§ 222 | 137
2. Number of cases mmmred from the I | =
register during any previous year which |
returned during the vear under report [
for treatment or observation of the
- same infection 3 I | 7| wgpe ==l 1
{ | B
3. NMumber of cases dealt with for the | [
firsat time during the year undeér réport |
fexclusive of cases under [tem  4)
suffering from — [
3 . |
Syphiliz, primary ni 2 11 o
v secondary ... | 15| 11 | is 51
o latent in 1st year of infection®| .. 4 el
; all later stages ... | b oot | - i
congenital e L 4 1 &
Soft Chancre e ot
Gonorrhoea, 15t :.-«ea: of infection | 1551 21 155 | 21
o later o 1 1 1
Mon-venereal cmudtllnns. = [ . 48 40 43 40
Conditions remaining uudla,gnmed 1t | |
31st December {
4. Number of cases dealt with for the first | | | .
time during the d',roar under report known | [ |
to have recelved treatment for the same | | &l
infection, or Lo have been under obser- |
vation, al other Cenires s - 1 | 1 1
: ] ! S =t
Torars oF ITeMs 1, 2, 8 axp 4 | 171 | 138 {283 | 50| 47| 500 481 | 238 |
e T | i
5. Number of cases discharged after com- | | [
pletion of treatment and final tests of |
cure or after dingnosis as non-venereal, .. 18 4 .| 185 10| 45| 387|218 | 51
| 1
6. Mumber of cases which ceased to attend |
before completion of treatment and were, I
on first attendance, suffering from :— |
| } | :
Syphilis, primary 2 2 | 2 Z
o sccondary ... 2 5 | o 5
i latent in 1st yearofmfnrtmu* Eduad o 2] 2
i all later stages : 7 16 - 7 16
congenital d L1 ] 4 [
bnit Chancre
Gonorrhoea, 158 year of micetion a2 11 o] 11
i later : 1 o 2 2
7 Number of cazes which ceased to attend |
after completion of treatment but before |
final tesis of cure 12 & I 26| 4 iR a
|
8.  Number of cases transferred to other |
Centres or to institutions, or to care of | [
private practitioners 8 d 1 . Bl 08 5 17 12
|
B, Mumber of cases remainmg under treat- |
ment or clservation on 31st December. . 116 ! 04 | 48 20 | 2 501 167 | 122
Torars oF ITems 5,6, 7, 8 axp 9 ... | 171 138 i 263 50 | 47 | 50| 481 | 238

» Hiovphilis, latent in 15t vear of infection,'” applies (o

cases presenting no climical sign of syphiliz but



Treatment Centre during the year ended 31st December, 1939,

| | ]
[ ! Non-
| Hoft [ venereal o
| Byphilis | Chanere Gon'rrhoea undiagd I'otals
[ | eonditions
|
M. F. M. | F. M. F. M. | F. M. | F. | Tatal
1. \umMr of attend*mrﬁ — 1 : ‘
|
(@} for individual attention of the [ [
medical officer(s) i e (2873 (2081 | !22'&' -|.15| 137 | 201 5238 (2737 7975
(B) for intermediate treatment, ea., l
irrigation, dressing e 1541 | 1541 1541
TOTAL ATTENDANCES * 12578 12081 | ... i 376 | 445 | ]'!-? 211 -1:5'!5&%'%?&
1 [In-paticnts :— I
{a) Total number of persons admitted ;
for treatment during the year 13 £ 1t S 23 ] i)
(b) Apgregate number of ' in-patient |
days'” of treatment given 175 | 117 ; | 115 0 | 117 | 407
I I
{ 1 and under |5 and under | 15 years
= il. nder L yr.| 5§ years | 15 years and aver Totals
- M. | B | M [F | & | F.| ¥ F 1 |,
- "uunh-'.r of cases of congenital syphilis | i | |
in Item 3 above classificd mnrdlng to || | I I
age periods | B I e (e t 1 B 1 [
Microscopical Cthers for diagnosis
— e —— of Venercal [sease
| f-:rr Syphilis | for E.n:ln'-rrhnren
1. Pathological Work :— S BRE LT L SRR R TR T TR T NPT L

Ihrk Ground [

Number of specimens cxamined at, and
by the medical officer of, the Treat-
ment Centre

Tlumination {

2z 18

Statement showing the services

rendered at the Treatment Centre during the year,

classified according to the areas in which the patients resided.

B o
Biame of County or County Borough (or = I_,-E E
® Country in the case of persons residing = W " ",
B elsewhere than in England and Wales) E o % Total
# to be inserted in these headings. (=) w f;
¥ Numbser of cases from cach area ineluded
m under the 1|;|n'||nw:ing hf‘:l-:!ingh‘ill. Itemny 3 —
: Syphilis 6 | 19 2 86
E =oit Chancre
GGonorrhoea = 122 47 b 178
MNon-venereal and undiagnosed con-
ditions 53 it | a3
| E— A R S N R e M S ETRASH KPR Ll e iR S il —— | i
ToTAL 240 a5 L2 | 347
Total number of attendances of all o o e
patients residing in cach area GBO5 | 2IET | 444 a5146
|
1

v blood test, eic.) to have contracted this disease within the preceding 12 months.



RETURN relating to all persons who were treated at the

54

Soft ‘*'Inn-] |
ol enereal o
Syphilis | Chancre 'Gﬂn‘l‘!hﬁ!l{ um:'lint‘d Totals
{ |conditions |
| ']
=il i ot
ESBAETY R .M.‘ F M |F |M|F
[ I |
Wumber of cases an 1kt jnn.unr,. unider | i
treatment or ohservation e | 118 [ F] 489 20 % 8l 187
[
Hum'lu:rdﬁ cases removed from htlh;:l |
regisier da anv prévious vear whic | |
retumed during the year under report '
lor treatment or observation of the |
same infection ... = ]| & 3 B
Number of cases dealt with for the
first time during the vear under report
{exclusive of cases under Ttem 4) :
suffering from —
Syphilis, primary 17 = { g
5 saconda A 3 Jore
* latent in 1st year of infection* a3 5 | R 3 |
22 all later stages 13| 18 || e 13
congenital K] 4 | e | 3
Soft Chancre ... wrac | D
Gonorrhoea, 'Ist ?ear of infecticn ] ) e | = I 1 I
Non-venereal cnndillms | | 32| 10| 32
Conditions remiaining undinmmvd at i ,
31zt December - b 4 P 4
|
Number of cases dealt with for the first | ! |
time during the e&y’far under report known | {
to have received treatment for the same
infection, or to have been un:lrr nh'.u*r {
vation. at l'llhn‘ Centres 3 1 & | 21 5
Torars oF lress 1, 2, 3 axp 4 | 163 | 127 171 | 58| 38| 20| 372 | 205 |
1 B — i
Number of cases discharged after conm- ! |
pletion of treatment and final tests of | [ | | |
cure or after diagnosiz as non-vencreal... 9 3 | .| 68| & | 24 14 | 111
Number of cases which ceased to attend | | | i |
before completion of treatment and were, |
on first attendance, suffering from :— | | |
Syphilis, primary [ 2 { g 7
% secondary . P4 4 ; | 4
" latent in st ':m.u of infection * A [ | i fuoig
2 all later stages . e 8 14 18 | | 14
) copgenital I o) 4 o | T R
Soft Chancre e | | e | [
Gonorrhoea, 1st year of infection | | | 7 | g7
= later | ou |
Number of cases which ceased to attend
after completion of treatment I:1|t before
final tests of cure - | i & 6 [t
Number of cases transferred (o other™ | !
Centres or Lo institutions, or to care n:-l | |
private practitioners : is | 13 ) 2 3 38
Number of cazes remaining under treat- |
ment or ohservation on 31st December,.. | 101 B4 | | 57 | .18 | 2 3 160 | 103
e e | | bR | e
Toraws oF ITeEus 5, 8, 7, 8 axp & .., | 163 | 127 | 3 | 171 58 | 28| 20 372 | 205
J 3 | i

“Syphiliz, latent in Ist year of infection

" applies to cases presenting no clinical sign of syphilis but distd



L]

‘E.Ju

Treatment Centre during the yvear ended 31st December, 1940.

|
| Non-
Hoft | venereal or
Syphilis | Chancre |[Gon'rrhoea) undiag'd Totals
leonditions
st [w [on | r o] s | 0 ]o | F | Tos
10, Number of attendances — | ! |
I |
{a} for individual attention of the | |
medical officer|s) Jid 1733 - . 1542 ass 'Ilﬁi jol {688 2222 G920
{6} for intermediate treatment, e.g., [ l |
irrigation, dressing L 3 : |:!H-HH 75 | e 2392 8 12470
ToTAL ATTENDANCES e | BOGG 1736 ! |:.'IH:!.5 463 | 116 | 1o0d FII.-JH TR B350
| |
11. In-patients :— |
(@) Total number of perzons admitted |
for treatment during the year 10 7 ! ] s 2 e i q 26
(6) Aggregate number of * in-patient
days"” of treatment given 12 82 2014 30| 70 e | 3TE | 112 | 488

|
{1 amd under IS and under| 15 years

Under 1 1I.'|'.| 5 Wigrs 15 years and over Terials
B 5 i
T (I T R O | M. | F. M. | SF.
12. Number of cases of congenital syphilis | |
in Item 3 ahove classified according o | |
age periods i PR | DEE oS 2 i 4 3 4
| | | |
| Microscopical Othars for diagnosis
[——————— o D e of Venereal Disease
| for ayphilis for Gonorrhoca

13, Pathological Work :— |
| Dark Groumd

Kumber of specimens examined at, and THumination
by the medical officer of, the Treat- |
ment Contre . 47 869

Statement showing the services rendered at the Treatment Centre during the year,
classitied according to the arcas in which the patients resided.

Mame of County or Couniy Borough [or g E = .
Country in the case of persons residing o i = =
elsewhere than in England and Wales) = & = - Total
ta be inserted in these headings. ) = = =
& —] L
A. Number of cases from each area included
under the following headings in Item 3 :—
Syphilis - i i 52 ] 1 71
soit Chancre = B - o ;
Gonorrhoea o 105 45 - 1 153
NMon-venereal and undiagnosed con-
ditions 34 12 2 48
TR s by s el eeiity 1161 75 5 I a72
i 1
B. Total numbz r of attendances of all [
patients res iding in each area ... F018 | 2054 | M3 | "y | A}
|

by blood test, ete.) to have contracted this disease within the preceding 12 months



56

RETURN relating to all persons who were treated at the

MifL-

venereal ar i

Gonorrhoea | undiag'd Totals
conditions

Soft
Svphiliz Chancre

|
1. Number of cases on 15t January under | | |
treatment or abservation 101 54 : ], BT 15 2 Al 160 | 103 | 263
1 |

7. Number of cases removed from the
register dunng any previous year which .
returned during the year under report |
for treatment or observation of the i
same infection ... 2 L TR 7 [ 13 17 e

3. Number of cases dealt with for the |
first time during the year under report | | [
fexclusive of ecases under Tiemm 4) | |
snffering from :— i |

'-»yphlllus. primary 2

secondary ...
latent in 15t year of infection *

o all later stagﬁ

o congenital

soft Chancre ... . s
t;:murrhn-ea.lls!. vear of :nlec.r.tm: SR PO INIE T T 1 B S R D
[ ater i ] s e ans ves i s51 e e ius e vee
Non-venereal mnmtmni = e e e P - 1 A 1] 30 6 | 55
Conditions re:rnalmn,g undlaglms:d at

! —_—
o ok O e e D

HER SN

o ] R
=t e

39 | 150

4. Kumber of cases dealt with for the first
time during the vear under report known |
to have received treatment for the same
infection, or to have been under obser-
vation, at other Centres or Service
Hospitals, or by General Practitioners
approved under Ministry of Health | | {
Circular 2226 ... n 21 s il 12 2

B 1 PR e —

|
| |
Torars oF Items 1, 2, 3axp 4 .. m::i:rz wo | | 177 @1 | 41| 19| 880 | 202
= =y Wit
|

5 Number of cases discharged after com- S IS .
pletion of treatment and final tests of .
cure or after diagnosis as non-venereal, .. i e | R ae| TR 12 38| 15)1n B3| 132

&, Number of cases which ceased to attend |
before completion of treatment and were,
on first attendance, suffering from :—

sy philis, primary

& secondary ...
7, latent in 1si year of infection®

5 all later stages

congenital

"-.-n-it Chancre ...
Gonorrhoea, 1st tearaf infection ... a1 11 31 11 42
later s 1 | | s 1 1 | 2

H TR

e -

H

: Ny

- T

7. Number of cases which ceased to attend
after completion of treatment but befare :
final tests of cure e e B 13 LB e | 19 I | 29

B, Number of cases transferred to other
Centres or to institutions, or 1o care of

private practitioners ... 9 1 Ltk 19 1 U

£ Flre RS

ment or observation on 318t December. .. g [ 79 47 35 3 4 IE:-'J!IIIH 277

—_— | —

18 § 380 I 202 | 552

§

T B el )

{
|
9. Number of cases remaining under treat- | ' | |
1
|

Torars oF lrens 5, 6, 7, B axp 8 . 162 | 122 e S 1 T Gl | 41

* “Syphilis, latent in 15t year of infection,” applies to cases presenting no clinical sign of syplilis but discovered




57

Treatment Centre during the year ended 31st December, 1941,

d

* | Non-
s o ol venereal or
Swvphilis Chanere  |Gonorrhosa | undiag'd Totals
-:'-:1|:|.|:!'i|!i:|::-r|'\;
- ...| i R e - Ao ) e = Ll s ol e et AR
| |
M. | [ M. I il | F. | M F- M. | E. |Tot.
T - | = S =4 —— e e e
1N, MNumber of attendances : !
1
(@} for individual attention of the | | |
medical afficer(s) 2452 | 1644 1464 421 an 131 [4006 (2196 (G202
]
| |
(b for intermediate treatment, eg., |
irrigation, dressing o 33 17 - 141 87 o JIOT4 | 104 (1178
Toral. ATTENDANCES 2485 1661 2505 | 503 [ 90 | 131 (5080 (2300 |TIB0
| | | |
|
11. [In-patients :— |
{a) Total number of persons admitted |
for treatment during the year 2 3 R 2 5 5 1y
{b) Aggregate number of * 'i11-|'r:'|1;i1’.'nl. |
dayvs" of treatment given G | 43 | 27 83 70| 153
| |
| [
1 and under 5an d under, 15 vears
[Under 1 yr.| 5 wears 15 vears | and over Totals
M. . M. E. | M. E. | /M. F. M. E.
12, HNumber of cases of cangenital syphilis | |
in Item 3 above classified according to |
age periods 1 | 2 4 b 4 7
I
[ Microscopical Others for diagnosis
e e e of Venereal Dnsease
for Syphilis for Gonorrhosa
13. Pathological Work : - e ) e e -
Number of specimens examined at, and
by the medical officer of, the Treat- 50 1179
ment Centre

Statement showing the services rendered at the Treatment Centre during the year,
classified according to the areas in which the patients resided.

" = B
Name of County or County Borough (or z E = =
Country in the case of persons residing | & o =
elsewhere than in Easland and Wales) £ i) = = Taotal
to be inserted in these headings. - = :j C
ot B -
A, Number of cases from each area incloded
|l||-:|1"1' I;hl- lﬂluﬁ'\ﬁ'ill}: ll-.':L|,|L|:t|.;>. in [l‘em 3-
Syphilis 45 14 A 70
Soit Chancre = &
Gonorrhoea L i s a3 45 B (] 150
Mon-venereal and uandiagnosed con-
ditiong y et it 17 z 55
ToraL ... 177 g2 13 3 275
B. Total nwmber of attendances of all |
patients residing in each area | 5097 | 1848 | 346 89 | T3R80
|
i

-

(by blood test, et} to have contracted this disease within the preceding 12 months.



INDEX.
A Demolitions 26
Act—Food and Drugs, 1938 ... ... 30 De%m]tmqp,_ﬁ tion and “
Act—Midwives, 1936 ... ... ... ... 21 Biphheri.. . . : e
*"‘cl—Pﬁ'hlmFll'Ifﬂthig];;?ﬁ e 26 Diphtheria, Anti-Toxin ... iy Wiy o
*—f:«g};é ag Floc an et Diphtheria Immunisation ... ... ... 32
Ui Diseased
-*u:'t—R.Ltt: and Mice Destruc- D::fnfmtlxd Kuscepitbed = ;g
i EIR lﬂlzndMan g 26 Dispensary Attendances... ... ... ... 40
cterestﬁ il H,:.Emmd D].g:rlbutmn of Toys for Raga,
5 ti AN e
ment Act, 1933.. Lo 2e Dr.lfﬁﬁ“ﬁﬁspﬁmﬁ i
Act—Slaughter of Animals, Dysentry v
1933 s M e : 29 el valm aEE csael pea mEE mad w e sl
Ante-Natal Clinic.. 12 E
Anthrax ... ... .33 : 1
Area of the Bﬂruugh b Emergency Maternity Unit... ... ... 15
Arsenobenzene Cnmpuundﬂ 19 Encephalitis Lethargica... ... ... ... 33
Artificial Pneumothorax ... ... ... 46 Enteric Fever... ... PR e P
Attack Rates ... .. .31, 41 Eradication of Bed Buga v
Attendances at Welfare Centres ... 14 Erysipelas ... ... v s ks TG
Examinations, Medical,
B Corporation Employees ... ... ... 11
Bacteriological Examinations... 30, 31 F
Bakehouses, .. . a0 o8 . 25 Gt r i o
Baths and Pools . ) WO et e ke S 2
Basement Hakﬁhnum griolow A | P i g
. Fees, Municipal Midwives ... ... ... 21
Ei.rlh“ I Ce i i s 3, ig Food & Drugs Act, 1938 .. 30
H{ar?:jir DP":::_IEI 'Ef_":lr L Foods, Supervision and
I'li }'1 % Gen Y AT Inspection of . 27 31
Hﬂl.ll?lsjlj.]:; P.aric l::EIlErdl LR le il-l;;'l Muuth Dlﬂl‘ﬂﬁ{‘ Ql‘dl"r‘i S
L8 E: e
Hospital, Tuberculosis e 4O BRSNS o> .l?
Bugs, Eradication of... ... ... ... ... 26 H
C Health Committee ... ... ... ...... 4
Health Insurance .....oconsiee covose 3
Eiiii.’;f R 37, 35 Ecaitl; "»;iaii:ing éf}
waw wwn wanwEE v orsefesh ... ... . T
Cerebro-Spinal Menmgltxs e 03 Hospitals, Bmmdﬂ_r}, e
Chemical and Bacteriological General . 12,13, 46
E.“iilmiﬂﬂliﬂﬂ ﬂf F{K‘Hj... maw wmm .‘iﬂ, 3] { Hm&jjltﬂl iﬂ.eslhullnp i 3&
Chief Sanitary ]nﬁpﬂ:tur’:s VR 2y O L el S e gl
Report ... ... . 23 HomaIng o e e el
{"Imn:i: ﬁnir-“\:atql 12
Clinics, Dental ... 17 I
Clinic, Orthopedic ... . 18 d v
Clinics, Welfare Attendances . . 14 Immunisation against
Common Lodging Houses 25 Diphtheria ... ... PR B piae L
Corporation Service, Examin- Infant Life Protection . 17
ation of Entrants . 11 Iﬂf’ll’li,._'l.]{" I'l'l-ﬂ_rt'l.llt}" e 5‘ ﬁ 9
Consultative Clinic {Hnund.lr}r Ilifﬂtlilﬂliﬁ Dl?ﬁimﬂﬁ : . 31-37
Park General Hospital) . 12 Infections Diseases—Attack
and Death Rates ... ... .. Ll
D Infectious Discases, Notification
: and Deaths.. 31, 35
Dairies and Cowsheds ... ... ... ... 27 | Influenza G
aThe L e I G Inspection and Supcrwmﬂn of
Death Rate, Infectious ! Foods ... ... .. . 27-31
Diseases ... ... .. Al o IDATOEMCTIDN iy e s e e e



39

INDEX —Continued

L

Laboratory Facilities... ... ...

]

Localisation of Cancer ... ... ... ... 38
M
Marriages .. - L
Maternal Mﬂrtal]t}' ...... '5, 19, 20, 21
Maternity and Child Welfare
Committee . . 4
Maternity and Chlld “"elfare H 21
Measles ... ... . ETorh T
Meat ll'lprJCllGl‘l a8 20
Medical Examinations .. izt )
Midwives' Act, 1936 ... . Jeiral
Midwives, Supervision of et |
Milk Purveyols ... %o cceooi e oe 87
Milk Samples .. .o o Lol 27030
Milk Supply ... . 27
Milk (Special D&slgnﬂtmm}
Regulations, 1936-1941 . T
Milk—Tuberculosis Order 19‘!8 SRy
N
Neo-Natal Mortality ... ... ... ... ... 6
Nurseries, War-Time. .. .19
0
Offensive Trades .. T e N L
Ophthalmia Neonatorum . 16
(ORDERS : —
Foot and Mouth Disease . . 29
Milk, Tuberculosis Order, 1938... 27
Sausages (Maximum Prices)

) - e e o i
Orthopadic Clinic ... ... ... 18
Orthopzdic—Defects and

Treatment ... P e e |
BT 0 ] L
P
Pathological Examinations .., 10, 40
T AT P B U 1 ) b T S e e e, L
Para-Typhoid .. SRR R
O E LR o o s
Poor Law Relief T
Population ... . e

Prevalence a:}f and Ca:-ntml (Wl."l."

Infectious and other Diseases ... 31
Public. Cleansing ... ... ... vov vieiue 22
Public Health Act, 1936 (Sec. 154) 26
Puhblic Health (Condensed Milk)

Regulations, 1923 and 1927... ... 31
Public Health [(Meat)

Regulations, 1924 . . 29
Public Health {Prcﬂarvntwﬁ etc.,

in Food) Regulation, 1925 and

1927—The Sauvsages (Maximum

Prices) Order, 1940 g
Puerperal Pyrexia... ... .co ... oo 17

T —

R

Rag Flock Acts, 1911 and

1928 . AR e TR Ny
Hdif‘&bii} Valun:.r e s
Rats and le lllﬁ-‘tru::tmn ﬁu:t

1919 | s 26
Regmlerﬂu:l W'orkshﬂps W T e S
Rent and Mortgage Interest

Restrictions Amendment

ARt YR Esee )
REGULATIONS @ —

Milk (Special Des:gnaliﬂn:-:},

1936-1941 e e R e
Public Health [Mea.i} 1924 ... 28

Public Health {Preservatives,

etc., in Food), 1925 & 1927,
The Sausages (Maximum
Frices) Order, 1940... ... ... ... 31
Public Health (Condensed
Milk), 1923 & 1927 ... ... ... ... 31
s
Samples—Foaod d:'l](l Drugs ... 30, 31
Samples—Milk . 27, 30

Sanitary Cm.umslamea nf the

Aren .. ... i Sl
Sanitary Inspe::tmn A I
SanpcryEin L e
Scarlet Fever ... ... . S
Sewerage and Drmnage i
Slanghterhouses .. ... ... ... ... ... 28
Slum Clearance Ty P
Statistics, - Gemeral = o e
Stillbirths ... ... . S e I
supervision of Mldwwﬁ ......... 16
Supervision and Impmuon of

Haads it i , 27-31
Strinesdale Sanatorium ... .. .. 45
Swimming Baths and Pools 26

T
TABLES—

Births and Deaths .. 7.8

Cancer Deaths 3? 38

Causes of Death

Complaints, Disrepair "md

Sanitary Defects ... ... ... 23, 24
Food and Drug Samplﬁ . 30, 31
General Hospital, Disease

Groups ... i
General ]‘[mpltcll ‘Statistics... ... 12
Infantile Mortality 6,9

Infections Diseases, ittzu;l%{
and Death Rate... ... ... M|
Infectious Diseases, MDtIﬁC:H jon 35

Meat Inspection e R T e
Meo-Natal Mortality ... ... ... ... 6
Orthopadic Defects and

Treatment e . 18



60

INDEX—Continued

Tuberculosis Dispensary Register 41
Tuberculosis—Summary of

Notifications | vin AT
Iub-eruulm:ﬁ-ATrealm?m ni‘
at Dispensary . 48
BTl ha Ty a8 Pl et D
Nital/Statistics 0 g HiTe T ey
Venereal Diseases ... ... ... ... 49-56
Westhulme Hospital—
Admiissions ... ... v aee .o. 36, 37
Transferred Births ... .. ... ... 5 15
Transferred Deaths... ... .o ... ... 5, 6
Tuberculosis—Deaths ... ... ... 42, 43
Tuberculosis—Dispensary ... ... ... 40
Tuberculosis—Statistics ... ...... 40-48

Tuberculosis—Notifications ... 41, 42

Tuberculosis, Boundary Park
Hosnital :

Tuberculosis, Non- Fuimonar}r 43 44

Tuberculosis, Pulmonary ... ... 42, 43
Tuberculmls-—-l-’atholﬂgmal
Examinations ... .. . 40

Tuberculosis, Dental Treatment ... 40
Tuberculosis, Principal Occupa-

tions of new Cases and Deaths ... 44
Tuberculosis—X-Ray Work ... ... 40

Tvphoid Fever o 2

v
Vaceination... il naiaiin 49
Vital Statistics . i et bR R
Venereal Diseases ... . oo von 49-57
w
War-time Nurseries ... ... ... ... ... 19
Water Supply .. P S
Westhulme Hns tal N T Lo e W
Whooping Coug PR Sl s e
Workshops Registered L g e
X
X-Ray Work, Tuberculesis ... ... 40
=z
Zymotic Diseases—Death Rate ... 5




